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Certification and Ongoing Responsibilities: Certification

Categories of Certification

Wisconsin Medicaid certifies providers in four billing categories. Each billing category has specific designated uses and restrictions.
These categories include the following:

. Billing/rendering provider.

. Rendering provider.

. Group billing that requires a rendering provider.

. Group hilling that does not require a rendering provider.

Providers should refer to their certification materials or to service-specific information in the Online Handbook to identify what types
of certification categories they may apply for or be assigned.

Billing/Rendering Provider

Certification as billing/rendering provider allows providers to identify themselves on claims (and other forms) as either the provider
hilling for the services or the provider rendering the services.

Rendering Provider
Certification as a rendering provider is given to those providers who practice under the professional supervision of another provider
(e.g., physician assistants). Providers with a rendering provider certification cannot submit claims to ForwardHealth directly, but have

reimbursement rates established for their provider type. Claims for services provided by arendering provider must include the
supervising provider or group provider as the billing provider.

Group Billing

Certification as a group billing provider is issued primarily as an accounting convenience. This allows a group billing provider to
receive one reimbursement, one RA, and the 835 transaction for covered services rendered by individual providers within the group.

Group Billing That Requires a Rendering Provider

Individual providers within certain groups are required to be Medicaid certified because these groups are required to identify the
provider who rendered the service on claims. Claims indicating these group billing providers that are submitted without a rendering
provider are denied.

Group Billing That Does Not Require a Rendering Provider

Other groups (e.g., physician pathology, radiology groups, and rehabilitation agencies) are not required to indicate a rendering
provider on claims.

Group hilling providers should refer to their certification materials or to service-specific information in the Online Handbook to
determine whether or not a rendering provider is required on claims.

Certification Application
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To participate in Wisconsin Medicaid, providers are required to be certified by Wisconsin Medicaid as described in DHS 105, Wis.
Admin. Code. Providers certified by Wisconsin Medicaid may render services to members enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid,
BadgerCare Plus, and SeniorCare.

Providersinterested in becoming certified by Wisconsin Medicaid are required to complete a provider application that consists of the
following forms and information:

. Generd certification information.

. Certification requirements.

. TOR.

. Provider application.

. Provider Agreement and Acknowledgement of Terms of Participation.
. Other forms related to certification.

Providers may submit certification applications by mail or through the ForwardHealth Portal .

General Certification Infor mation

This section of the provider application contains information on contacting ForwardHealth, certification effective dates, notification of
certification decisions, provider agreements, and terms of reimbursement.

Certification Requirements
Wisconsin Administrative Code contains requirements that providers must meet in order to be certified with Wisconsin Medicaid;
applicable Administrative Code requirements and any special certification materials for the applicant's provider type are included in
the certification requirements document.
To become Medicaid certified, providers are required to do the following:

. Meet al certification requirements for their provider type.

. Submit a properly completed provider application, provider agreement, and other forms, as applicable, that are included in the

certification packet.

Providers should carefully complete the certification materials and send all applicable documents demonstrating that they meet the
stated Medicaid certification criteria. Providers may call Provider Services for assistance with completing these materials.

Terms of Reimbur sement
Wisconsin Medicaid certification materials include Wisconsin Medicaid's TOR, which describes the methodology by which providers

are reimbursed for services provided to BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and SeniorCare members. Providers should retain a copy of the
TOR in their files. TOR are subject to change during a certification period.

Provider Application
A key part of the certification processis the completion of the Wisconsin Medicaid Provider Application. On the provider

application, the applicant furnishes contact, address, provider type and specialty, license, and other information needed by Wisconsin
Medicaid to make a certification determination.

Provider Agreement and Acknowledgement of Termsof Participation

As part of the application for certification, providers are required to sign a provider agreement with the DHS. Providers applying for
certification through the Portal will be required to print, sign and date, and send the provider agreement to Wisconsin Medicaid.
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Providers who complete a paper provider application will need to sign and date the provider agreement and submit it with the other
certification materials.

By signing a provider agreement, the provider certifies that the provider and each person employed by the provider, for the purpose
of providing services, holds all licenses or similar entitlements and meets other requirements specified in DHS 101 through DHS 109,
Wis. Admin. Code, and required by federal or state statute, regulation, or rule for the provision of the service.

The provider's certification to participate in Wisconsin Medicaid may be terminated by the provider as provided at DHS 106.05,
Wis. Admin. Code, or by the DHS upon grounds set forth in DHS 106.06, Wis. Admin. Code.

This provider agreement remains in effect as long as the provider is certified to participate in Wisconsin Medicaid.

Completing Certification Applications

Health care providers are required to include their NPI on the certification application.

Note: Obtaining an NPI does not replace the Wisconsin Medicaid certification process.

Portal Submission

Providers may apply for Medicaid certification directly through the ForwardHealth Portal. Though the provider certification
application is available via the public Portal, the data are entered and transmitted through a secure connection to protect personal
data. Applying for certification through the Porta offers the following benefits:

. Fewer returned applications. Providers who apply through the Portal are taken through a series of screens that are designed to
guide them through the application process. This ensures that required information is captured and therefore reduces the
instances of applications returned for missing or incomplete information.

. Instant submission. At the end of the online application process, applicants instantly submit their application to ForwardHealth
and are given an ATN to use in tracking the status of their application.

. Indicates documentation requirements. At the end of the online process, applicants are also given detailed instructions about
what actions are needed to complete the application process. For example, the applicant will be instructed to print the provider
agreement and any additional forms that Wisconsin Medicaid must receive on paper and indicates whether supplemental
information (e.g., transcripts, copy of license) is required. Applicants are also able to save a copy of the application for their
records.

Paper Submission

Providers may also submit provider applications on paper. To request a paper provider application, providers should do one of the
following:

. Contact Provider Services.
. Click the "Contact Us" link on the Portal and send the request via e-mail.
. Send arequest in writing to the following address:
ForwardHealth
Provider Maintenance
6406 Bridge Rd
Madison WI 53784-0006
Written requests for certification materials must include the following:

. The number of provider applications requested and each applicant's/provider's name, address, and telephone number (a
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provider application must be completed for each applicant/provider).

. The provider's NPI (for health care providers) that corresponds to the type of application being requested.

. The program for which certification is requested (Wisconsin Medicaid).

. Thetype of provider (e.g., physician, physician clinic or group, speech-language pathologist, hospital) or the type of services
the provider intends to provide.

Paper provider applications are assigned an ATN at the time the materials are requested. As aresult, examples of the provider
application are available on the Portal for reference purposes only. These examples should not be downloaded and submitted to
Wisconsin Medicaid. For the same reason, providers are not able to make copies of a single paper provider application and submit
them for multiple applicants. These policies allow Wisconsin Medicaid to efficiently process and track certifications and assign
effective dates.

Once completed, providers should mail certification materials to the address indicated on the application cover letter. Sending
certification materials to any other Wisconsin Medicaid address may cause a delay.

Effective Date of M edicaid Certification

When assigning an initial effective date, ForwardHealth follows these regulations:

1. The date the provider submits his or her online provider application to ForwardHealth or contacts ForwardHealth for a paper
application is the earliest effective date possible and will be the initial effective date if the following are true:

v The provider meets all applicable licensure, certification, authorization, or other credential requirements as a prerequisite
for Wisconsin Medicaid on the date of notification. Providers should not hold their application for pending licensure,
Medicare, or other required certification but submit it to ForwardHealth. ForwardHealth will keep the provider's
application on file and providers should send ForwardHealth proof of eligibility documents immediately, once available,
for continued processing.

o ForwardHealth received the provider agreement and any supplemental documentation within 30 days of submission of
the online provider application.

v ForwardHealth received the paper application within 30 days of the date the paper application was mailed.

2. If ForwardHealth receives the provider agreement and any applicable supplemental documents more than 30 days after the
provider submitted the online application or receives the paper application more than 30 days after the date the paper
application was mailed, the provider's effective date will be the date the complete application was received at ForwardHealth.

3. If ForwardHealth receives the provider's application within the 30-day deadline described above and it isincomplete or
unclear, the provider will be granted one 30-day extension to respond to ForwardHealth's request for additional information.
ForwardHealth must receive a response to the request for additiona information within 30 days from the date on the letter
requesting the missing information or item(s). This extension allows the provider additional time to obtain proof of eligibility
(such aslicense verification, transcripts, or other certification).

4. If the provider does not send complete information within the original 30-day deadline or 30-day extension, the initial effective
date will be based on the date ForwardHealth receives the complete and accurate application materials.

Group Certification Effective Dates

Group hilling certifications are given as a billing convenience. Groups (except providers of mental health services) may submit a
written request to obtain group billing certification with a certification effective date back 365 days from the effective date assigned.
Providers should mail requests to backdate group hilling certification to the following address:

ForwardHealth
Provider Maintenance

6406 Bridge Rd
Madison WI 53784-0006

Request for Change of Effective Date
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If providers believe their initial certification effective date is incorrect, they may request areview of the effective date. The request
should include documentation that indicates the certification criteria that were incorrectly considered. Requests for changesin
certification effective dates should be sent to Provider Maintenance.

M edicare Enrollment

ForwardHealth requires certain types of providers to be enrolled in Medicare as a condition for Medicaid certification. This
requirement is specified in the certification materials for these provider groups.

The enrollment process for Medicare is separate from Wisconsin Medicaid's certification process. Providers applying for Medicare
enrollment and Medicaid certification are encouraged to apply for Wisconsin Medicaid certification at the same time they apply for
Medicare enrollment, even though Medicare enrollment must be finalized first. By applying for Medicare enrollment and Medicaid
certification simultaneously, it may be possible for ForwardHealth to assign a Medicaid certification effective date that is the same as
the Medicare enrolIment date.

Entities Providing Case M anagement Services

Throughout the Case Management service area of the Online Handbook, three different names are used to signify who may provide
case management services. These names are not interchangeable. The following list defines the three types of entities:

. Case Management Provider — denotes the entity that meets the requirements as a certified case management provider and
is assigned the NPI.

. Case Management Agency — organization with whom the provider contracts.

. Case Manager — individua who is providing case management services to members.

General Requirements

Under DHS 105.51, Wis. Admin. Code, Wisconsin Medicaid certifies qualified entities electing to participate as case management
providers. To become certified, providers must have:

. Qualified staff, asidentified in the Case Management service area of the Online Handbook.
. The ability to deliver al case management elements, as identified in the Case Management service area of the Online
Handbook.

Materialsfor New Providers

On an ongoing basis, providers should refer to the Online Handbook for the most current BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid
information. Future changes to policies and procedures are published in Updates.

Certain providers may opt not to receive these materials by completing the Deletion from Publications Mailing List form in the
certification materials. Providers who opt out of receiving publications are still bound by ForwardHealth's rules, policies, and
regulations even if they choose not to receive Updates on an ongoing basis. Updates are available for viewing and downloading on
the ForwardHealth Portal.

Multiple L ocations

The number of Medicaid certifications allowed or required per location is based on licensure, registration, certification by a state or
federal agency, or an accreditation association identified in the Wisconsin Administrative Code. Providers with multiple locations
should inquire if multiple applications must be completed when requesting a Medicaid certification application.
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Multiple Services

Providers who offer avariety of services may be required to complete a separate Medicaid certification packet for each specified
service/provider type.

Health care providers who are federally required to have an NPl are responsible for obtaining the appropriate certification for their
NPI.

If aMedicaid-certified provider begins offering a new service after he or she has become initially certified, it is recommended that he
or she call Provider Servicesto inquire if another application must be completed.

Notice of Certification Decision

Wisconsin Medicaid will notify the provider of the status of the certification usualy within 10 business days, but no longer than 60
days, after receipt of the complete application for certification. Wisconsin Medicaid will either approve the application and issue the
certification or deny the application. If the application for certification is denied, Wisconsin Medicaid will give the applicant reasons, in
writing, for the denial.

Providers who meet the certification requirements will be sent awelcome letter and a copy of the signed provider agreement.
Included with the letter is an attachment with important information such as effective dates, assigned provider type and specialty, and
taxonomy code. This information will be used when conducting business with BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, or SeniorCare (for
example, health care providers will need to include their taxonomy code, designated by Wisconsin Medicaid, on claim submissions
and requests for PA).

The welcome letter will also notify non-healthcare providers (e.g., SMV providers, personal care agencies, blood banks) of their
Medicaid provider number. This number will be used on claim submissions, PA requests, and other communications with
ForwardHealth programs.

Private Nonpr ofit Entities

The following private, nonprofit entities are eligible for certification:

1. Independent Living Centers, as defined under s. 46.96(1)(ah), Wis. Stats.
2. Private, nonprofit agencies funded by the DHS under s. 252.12(2)(a)8, Wis. Stats., for purposes of providing life care services
to persons diagnosed as having HIV.

Provider Addresses

ForwardHealth interChange has the capability of storing the following types of addresses and related information, such as contact
information and telephone numbers:

. Practice location address and related information (formally known as physical address). This address is where the
provider's office is physically located and where records are normally kept. Additional information for the practice location
includes the provider's office telephone number and telephone number for member's use. With limited exceptions, the practice
location and telephone number for member's use are published in a provider directory made available to the public.

. Mailing address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail general information and correspondence. Providers should
indicate concise address information to aid in proper mail delivery.

. PA address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail PA information.

. Financial addresses (formally known as payee address). Two separate financial addresses are stored in ForwardHealth
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interChange. The checks address is where Wisconsin Medicaid will mail paper checks. The 1099 mailing address is where
Wisconsin Medicaid will mail IRS Form 1099.

Providers may submit additional address information or modify their current information through the ForwardHealth Portal or by using
the Provider Change of Address or Status form.

Note: Providers are cautioned that any changesto their practice location on file with ForwardHealth may ater their ZIP+4 code
information required on transactions. Providers may verify the ZIP+4 code for their address on the U.S. Postal Service Web site.

Provider addresses are stored separately for each program (i.e., Medicaid, WCDP, and WWWP) for which the provider is certified.
Providers should consider this when supplying additional address information and keeping address information current. Providers
who are certified for multiple programs and have an address change that applies to more than one program should provide this
information for each program. Providers who submit these changes on paper need to submit one Provider Change of Address or
Status form if changes are applicable for multiple programs.

Provider Type and Specialty Changes

Providers who want to add a certification type or make a change to their certification type should call Provider Services

Health care providers who are federally required to have an NPI are cautioned that any changes to their provider type and/or
speciaty information on file with ForwardHealth may ater the applicable taxonomy code for a provider's certification.

Public Entities

Any of the following public entities (as defined by the relevant state statutes) are eligible to be certified case management providers:

County or tribal departments of community programs (51.42 and 51.42/.437 boards).

County or tribal departments of social services.

County or tribal departments of human services.

County or tribal aging units.

County or tribal departments of developmental disabilities services (51.437 boards).

County/tribal, city, village, town, or combined city/county/tribal public health agency, and multiple county/tribal health
departments (as defined under s. 251.02, Wis. Stats.).

ok wdpE

Per DHS 105.51(7), Wis. Admin. Code, public entities are eligible for case management certification if the local government has
elected to participate in this service. Also, the local government must have state statutory authority to operate community programs
necessary for the population(s) to assure effective monitoring and coordination of these critical services.

To provide case management services, the case management provider's county, village, or town board of supervisors, city council, or
Indian tribal government must elect to provide the services, as outlined in s. 49.45(25)(am), Wis. Stats. Therefore, at any time, a
county, city, village, town, or tribal government may send notice of termination of, or amendment to, participation as a case
management provider to ForwardHealth. Such notice supersedes any prior action by the case management provider within the
county, city, village, town, or tribal jurisdiction.

Eligible private, nonprofit entities do not need approval from a county, village, or town board of supervisors, city council, or tribal
agency.

Reinstating Certification

Providers whose Medicaid certification has ended for any reason other than sanctions or failure to be recertified may have their
certification reinstated as long as all licensure and certification requirements are met. The criteria for reinstating certification vary,
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depending upon the reason for the cancellation and when the provider's certification ended.

If it has been less than 365 days since a provider's certification has ended, the provider is required to submit a letter or the Provider
Change of Address or Status form, stating that he or she wishes to have his or her Medicaid certification reinstated.

If it has been more than 365 days since a provider's certification has ended, the provider is required to submit new certification
materials. This can be done by completing them through the ForwardHealth Portal or submitting a paper provider application.

Staff Qualifications

Qualificationsfor Performing Assessments and Case Plans

As defined in DHS 105.51(2), Wis. Admin. Code, case managers performing assessments and case planning must meet both of the
following requirements:

. Knowledge of the local service delivery system, the target group's needs, the need for integrated services, and the resources
available or needing to be devel oped.

. A degree in a human services-related field and one year of supervised experience, or two years of supervised experience
working with people in the target population, or an equivalent combination of training and experience.

The certified case management provider is responsible for ensuring that its own or subcontracted staff meet these requirements.

Determining a Human Services-Related Field

Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus Standard Plan rules do not define a human services-related field. Since degree
requirements vary, case management providers are required to review the prospective case manager's records to identify the amount
of course work completed in areas relevant to case management. Some examples of relevant course work might be human
development, long term care, and psychology.

Case management providers must look at training, experience, or a combination of training and experience to make a determination
of equivalency to the standards.

For the purposes of meeting these requirements, an RN with a Bachelor's degree in nursing is considered to have a degree in a human
services-related field.

Qualifications for Providing Ongoing Monitoring and Service Coordination
Case managers providing ongoing monitoring and service coordination must have knowledge of the following:

. Local service delivery system.

. Target population's needs.

. Need for integrated services.

. Resources available or needing devel opment.

Case managers typically gain such knowledge through one year of supervised experience working with people in the designated
target populations.

For example, a certified substance abuse counselor qualifies to provide case management services for a person with acohol or drug
dependence. However, for an elderly member, that substance abuse counselor may not qualify to perform case management
services. The case management provider must have, available upon request, its policies and procedures for determining an individual
case manager's qualifications, as well as documentation of its case manager's qualifications. A case management provider must make
and document any determination of qualifications based on equivalency using written quidelines and procedures. The certified case
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management provider is responsible for the determination of equivalence for its own or subcontracted staff.

Tracking Certification Materials

Wisconsin Medicaid allows providers to track the status of their certification application either through the ForwardHealth Portal or
by calling Provider Services. Providers who submitted their application through the Portal will receive the ATN upon submission,
while providers who request certification materials from Wisconsin Medicaid will receive an ATN on the application cover |etter sent
with their provider application. Regardless of how certification materials are submitted, providers may use one of the methods listed
to track the status of their certification application.

Note: Providers are required to wait for the Notice of Certification Decision as official notification that certification has been

approved. This notice will contain information the provider needs to conduct business with BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, or
SeniorCare; therefore, an approved or enrolled status alone does not mean the provider may begin providing or billing for services.

Tracking Through the Portal

Providers are able to track the status of a certification application through the Portal by entering their ATN. Providers will receive
current information on their application, such as whether it's being processed or has been returned for more information.

Tracking Through Provider Services

Providers may also check on the status of their submitted application by contacting Provider Services and giving their ATN.
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Documentation

1099 Miscellaneous Forms

ForwardHealth generates the 1099 Miscellaneous form in January of each year for earnings greater than $600.00, per Internal
Revenue Service regulations. One 1099 Miscellaneous form per financial payer and per tax identification number is generated,
regardless of how many provider IDs or NPIs share the same tax identification number. For example, a provider who conducts
business with both Medicaid and WCDP will receive separate 1099 Miscellaneous forms for each program.

The 1099 Miscellaneous forms are sent to the address designated as the "1099 mailing address.” The address formerly known as the
"payee address” is used as the 1099 mailing address unless a provider has reported a separate address for the 1099 mailing address
to ForwardHealth.

Availability of Recordsto Authorized Personnel

The DHCAA has the right to inspect, review, audit, and reproduce provider records pursuant to DHS 106.02(9)(e), Wis. Admin.
Code. The DHCAA periodically requests provider records for compliance audits to match information against ForwardHealth's
information on paid claims, PA requests, and enrollment. These records include, but are not limited to, medical/clinical and financia
documents. Providers are obligated to ensure that the records are released to an authorized DHCAA staff member(s).

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses providers $0.06 per page for the cost of reproducing records requested by the DHCAA to conduct
acompliance audit. A letter of request for records from the DHCAA will be sent to a provider when records are required.

Reimbursement is not made for other reproduction costs included in the provider agreement between the DHCAA and a provider,
such as reproduction costs for submitting PA reguests and claims.

Also, state-contracted MCOs, including HMOs and SSI HMOs, are not reimbursed for the reproduction costs covered in their
contract with the DHS.

The reproduction of records requested by the PRO under contract with the DHCAA is reimbursed at a rate established by the PRO.

Case Note Examples

The following are examples of complete and incomplete case notes. The first example meets the minimum requirements for case
notes.

Complete Case Note Example
ABC County Case Management log notes
Member: John Doe

Case Manager: Sue Smith, MSW

01/01/03

Consultation with county personal care provider at county office regarding persona care services for member since he is having
problems performing al cares. Supervising nurse from personal care agency will set up appointment with member to do assessment
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within the next week.
Will talk to her after the assessment to see if Mr. Doe qualifies for persona care.
15 minutes

Sue Smith, MSW

| ncomplete Case Note Example

The following example does not meet the minimum requirements for case notes. The example does not clearly establish that case
management was performed or that the service was linked to a case plan.

ABC County Case Management log notes

Member: John Doe

Case Manager: Sue Smith, MSW

Visit with John Doe. There was a problem with his home care service.

ForwardHealth provides samples of the member face sheet and monthly log. Providers may create their own forms, as long as their
created forms contain the same information as the forms in ForwardHealth's sample record keeping forms.

Case Record Maintenance

According to DHS 106.02(9) and DHS 107.32(1)(d), Wis. Admin. Code, providers are required to maintain case records, in
writing or in electronic format that can be reduced to writing, which indicate all case management contacts with, and on behalf of,
members. The case manager or individuas providing assessment and case planning must individualy list the services in the case
record. The case records must document the following:

. Name of member.

. The full name and title of the person who made the contact. Additionally, if initias are used in the case records, the file must
contain a signature page showing the full name of the person who initialed the record.

. What the content of the contact was.

. Why the contact was made.

. How much time was spent.

. The date the contact was made.

. Where the contact was made.

ForwardHealth provides a completed sample monthly log for ongoing monitoring and service coordination. Providers may create
their own form, as long as their created form contains the same information as the sample monthly log. It is the certified case
management provider's responsibility to comply with the standards for monthly logs for ongoing monitoring and service coordination,
whether for its own or subcontracted staff.

Confidentiality

ForwardHealth supports member rights regarding the confidentiality of health care and other related records, including an applicant or
member's billing information or medical claim records. An applicant or member has aright to have this information safeguarded, and
the provider is obligated to protect that right. Therefore, use or disclosure of any information concerning applicants and members for
any purpose not connected with program administration, including contacts with third-party payers that are necessary for pursuing
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third-party payment and the release of information as ordered by the court, is prohibited unless authorized by the applicant or
member.

To comply with the standards, providers are required to follow the procedures outlined in the Online Handbook to ensure the proper
release of this information. ForwardHealth providers, like other health care providers, are aso subject to other laws protecting
confidentidity of health care information including, but not limited to, the following:

. S 146.81-146.84, Wis. Stats., Wisconsin health care confidentiality of health care information regulations.
. 42 USC s. 1320d - 1320d-8 (federal HIPAA) and accompanying regulations.

Any person violating this regulation may be fined an amount from $25 up to $500 or imprisoned in the county jail from 10 days up to
one year, or both, for each violation.

A provider is not subject to civil or criminal sanctions when releasing records and information regarding applicants or members if such
release is for purposes directly related to administration or if authorized in writing by the applicant or member.

Electronic

Records kept electronically are subject to the same requirements as those maintained on paper. In addition, the following
requirements apply to electronic documentation:

. Providers are required to have a paper or electronic back-up system for electronic documentation. This could include having
files saved on disk or CD in case of computer failure.

. For audits conducted by the DHCF, providers are required to produce paper copies of electronic records upon request.

. Providers are required to have safeguards to prevent unauthorized access to the records.

Providers are required to have the signature of the individual performing each service and maintain each signature in their records.
Thisindividua is referred to as the "performer.”

Electronic Signature Standards

Wisconsin Medicaid accepts electronic signatures as long as the provider has established policies and procedures regarding the use
of electronic signatures. Providers are required to meet the following guidelines when using electronic signatures:

. The electronic signature of the performing provider must be under the sole control of that individual. Only the performer has the
authority to use his or her electronic signature.

. Documentation must show the electronic signature that belongs to each performer. For example, if a performer uses a number,
the provider is required to maintain a confidential list that contains the performer's name and corresponding electronic signature
number.

The following are examples of electronic signatures:
. Typed name — Performer may type his or her complete name.
. Number — Performer may type a number unique to him or her.

. Initids — Performer may type initials unique to him or her.

No one may sign on behalf of the performer. Also, the performer is required to review, sign, and date each entry in a member's
record when information is entered on the performer's behalf.

Financial Records
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According to DHS 106.02(9)(c), Wis. Admin. Code, a provider is required to maintain certain financial records in written or
electronic form.

M edical Records

A dated clinician's signature must be included in all medical notes. According to DHS 106.02(9)(b), Wis. Admin. Code, a provider is
required to include certain written documentation in a member's medical record.

Member Accessto Records

Providers are required to allow members access to their health care records, including those related to ForwardHealth services,
maintained by a provider in accordance with Wisconsin Statutes, excluding billing statements.

Preparation and M aintenance of Records

All providers who receive payment from Wisconsin Medicaid, including state-contracted M CQOs, are required to maintain records
that fully document the basis of charges upon which all claims for payment are made, according to DHS 106.02(9)(a), Wis. Admin.
Code. This required maintenance of recordsis typicaly required by any third-party insurance company and is not unique to
ForwardHealth.

Record Retention

Providers are required to retain documentation, including medical and financial records, for a period of not less than five years from
the date of payment, except RHCs, who are required to retain records for aminimum of six years from the date of payment.

According to DHS 106.02(9)(d), Wis. Admin. Code, providers are required to retain all evidence of billing information.

Ending participation as a provider does not end a provider's responsibility to retain and provide access to fully maintained records
unless an alternative arrangement of record retention and maintenance has been established.

Reviews and Audits

The DHS periodically reviews provider records. The DHS has the right to inspect, review, audit, and photocopy the records.
Providers are required to permit access to any requested record(s), whether in written, electronic, or micrographic form.

Records Requests

Requests for billing or medical claim information regarding services reimbursed by BadgerCare Plus may come from a variety of
individuals including attorneys, insurance adjusters, and members. Providers are required to notify ForwardHealth by contacting
Provider Services when releasing billing information or medical claim records relating to charges for covered services except the
following:

. When the member isadua €eligible (i.e., member is eligible for both Medicare and Wisconsin Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus)

and is requesting materials pursuant to Medicare regulations.
. When the provider is attempting to exhaust al existing health insurance sources prior to submitting claims to BadgerCare Plus.

Request from a Member or Authorized Person
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If the request for a member's billing information or medical claim records is from a member or authorized person acting on behalf of
the member, the provider should send a copy of the requested billing information or medical claim records, along with the name and
address of the requester, to the following address:

Department of Health Services
Casualty/Subrogation Program
PO Box 6243

Madison WI 53791

ForwardHealth will process and forward the requested information to the requester.

Request from an Attorney, | nsurance Company, or Power of Attorney

If the request for a member's billing information or medical claim records is from an attorney, insurance company, or power of
attorney, the provider should do the following:

1. Obtain arelease signed by the member or authorized representative.

2. Furnish the requested material to the requester, marked "BILLED TO FORWARDHEALTH" or "TO BE BILLED TO
FORWARDHEALTH," with a copy of the release signed by the member or authorized representative. Approval from
ForwardHealth is not necessary.

3. Send anotice of the materia furnished to the requester to Coordination of Benefits at the previoudly listed address with a copy
of the signed release.

Request for Information About a Member Enrolled in a State-Contracted
Managed Care Organization

If the request for a member's billing information or medical claim recordsis for a member enrolled in a state-contracted MCO, the
provider is required to do the following:

1. Obtain arelease signed by the member or authorized representative.
2. Send acopy of the letter requesting the information, along with the release signed by the member or authorized representative,
directly to the MCO.

The MCO makes most benefit payments and is entitled to any recovery that may be available.

Request for a Statement from a Dual Eligible

If the request is for an itemized statement from adual eligible, pursuant to HR 2015 (Balanced Budget Act of 1997) s. 4311, a dual
eligible has the right to request and receive an itemized statement from his or her Medicare-certified health care provider. The Act
requires the provider to furnish the requested information to the member. The Act does not require the provider to notify
ForwardHealth.

For Morelnformation

For additional information about requests for billing information or medical claim records, providers should call Provider Services.
Providers may also write to the following address:

Division of Health Services

Estate and Casualty Recovery Section
PO Box 309

Madison WI 53701-0309
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Release of Billing Information to Gover nment Agencies

Providers are permitted to release member information without informed consent when a written request is made by the DHS or the
federal HHS to perform any function related to program administration, such as auditing, program monitoring, and evaluation.

Providers are authorized under BadgerCare Plus confidentiality regulations to report suspected misuse or abuse of program benefits
to the DHS, as well as to provide copies of the corresponding patient health care records.
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Ongoing Responsibilities

Accommodating Memberswith Disabilities

All providers, including ForwardHealth providers, operating an existing public accommodation have requirements under Title I11 of
the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (nondiscrimination).

Changein Ownership

New certification materials, including a provider agreement, must be completed whenever a change in ownership occurs.
ForwardHealth defines a"change in ownership" as when a different party purchases (buys out) or otherwise obtains ownership or
effective control over a practice or facility. Examples of a change in ownership include the following:

. A sole proprietorship transfers title and property to another party.

. Two or more corporate clinics or centers consolidate and a new corporate entity is created.
. Thereisan addition, removal, or substitution of a partner in a partnership.

. Anincorporated entity merges with another incorporated entity.

. An unincorporated entity (sole proprietorship or partnership) becomes incorporated.

The following provider types require Medicare enrollment and/or DQA certification for Wisconsin Medicaid certification change in
ownerships.

. Ambulatory surgery centers.

. ESRD services providers.

. Federdly qualified health centers.

. Home health agencies.

. Hospice providers.

. Hospitals (inpatient and outpatient).
. Nursing homes.

. Outpatient rehabilitation facilities.

. Rehabilitation agencies.

. RHCs.

All changes in ownership must be reported in writing to ForwardHealth and new certification materials must be completed before the
effective date of the change. The affected provider numbers should be noted in the letter. When the change in ownership is complete,
the provider(s) will receive written notification of his or her provider number and the new Medicaid certification effective date in the
mail.

Providers with questions about change in ownership should call Provider Services.

Repayment Following Change in Owner ship

Medicaid-certified providers who sell or otherwise transfer their business or business assets are required to repay ForwardHealth for
any erroneous payments or overpayments made to them by Wisconsin Medicaid. If necessary, the provider to whom atransfer of
ownership is made will also be held liable by ForwardHealth for repayment. Therefore, prior to final transfer of ownership, the

provider acquiring the business is responsible for contacting ForwardHealth to ascertain if he or sheisliable under this provision.

The provider acquiring the business is responsible for making payments within 30 days after receiving notice from the DHS that the
amount shall be repaid in full.
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Providers may send inquiries about the determination of any pending liability on the part of the owner to the following address:

Division of Health Care Access and Accountability
Bureau of Program Integrity

PO Box 309

Madison WI 53701-0309

ForwardHealth has the authority to enforce these provisions within four years following the transfer of a business or business assets.
Refer to s. 49.45(21), Wis. Stats., for complete information.

Civil Rights Compliance (Nondiscrimination)

Providers are required to comply with al federal laws relating to Title X1X of the Socia Security Act and state laws pertinent to
ForwardHealth, including the following:

. Title VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.
. The Age Discrimination Act of 1975.

. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.

. The ADA of 1990.

The previoudly listed laws require that all health care benefits under ForwardHealth be provided on a nondiscriminatory basis. No
applicant or member can be denied participation in ForwardHealth or be denied benefits or otherwise subjected to discrimination in
any manner under ForwardHealth on the basis of race, color, national origin or ancestry, sex, religion, age, disability, or association
with a person with a disability.

Any of the following actions may be considered discriminatory treatment when based on race, color, national origin, disability, or
association with a person with a disability:

. Denid of aid, care, services, or other benefits.

. Segregation or separate treatment.

. Restriction in any way of any advantage or privilege received by others. (There are some program restrictions based on
eligibility classifications.)

. Treatment different from that given to othersin the determination of eligibility.

. Refusing to provide an oral language interpreter to persons who are considered LEP at no cost to the LEP individual in order
to provide meaning access.

. Not providing trandation of vital documents to the LEP groups who represent five percent or 1,000, whichever is smaller, in
the provider's area of service delivery.

Note: Limiting practice by age is not age discrimination and specializing in certain conditions is not disability discrimination. For
further information, see 45 CFR Part 91.

Providers are required to be in compliance with the previously mentioned laws as they are currently in effect or amended. Providers
who employ 25 or more employees and receive $25,000 or more annually in Medicaid reimbursement are also required to comply
with the DHS Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance Plan requirements. Providers that employ less than 25 employees and
receive less than $25,000 annually in Medicaid reimbursement are required to comply by submitting a Letter of Assurance and other
appropriate forms.

Providers without Internet access may obtain copies of the DHS Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance Plan (including the
Letter of Assurance and other forms) and instructions by calling the Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance Officer at (608)
266-9372. Providers may also write to the following address:

AA/CRC Office
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1 W Wilson St Rm 561
PO Box 7850
Madison WI 53707-7850

For more information on the acts protecting members from discrimination, refer to the civil rights compliance information in the
Enrollment and Benefits booklet. The booklet is given to new ForwardHealth members by local county or tribal agencies. Potential
ForwardHealth members can request the booklet by calling Member Services.

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

This act requires that all benefits be provided on a nondiscriminatory basis and that decisions regarding the provision of services be
made without regard to race, color, or national origin. Under this act, the following actions are prohibited, if made on the basis of
race, color, or national origin:

. Denying services, financial aid, or other benefits that are provided as a part of a provider's program.

. Providing services in amanner different from those provided to others under the program.

. Aggregating or separately treating clients.

. Treating individuals differently in eligibility determination or application for services.

. Selecting a site that has the effect of excluding individuals.

. Denying an individual's participation as a member of a planning or advisory board.

. Any other method or criteria of administering a program that has the effect of treating or affecting individuals in a discriminatory
manner.

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

This act prohibits differential treatment, based solely on a person's race, color, sex, national origin, or religion, in the terms and
conditions of employment. These conditions or terms of employment are failure or refusal to hire or discharge compensation and
benefits, privileges of employment, segregation, classification, and the establishment of artificial or arbitrary barriers to employment.

Federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504

This act prohibits discrimination in both employment and service delivery based solely on a person's disability.

This act requires the provision of reasonable accommodations where the employer or service provider cannot show that the
accommodation would impose an undue hardship in the delivery of the services. A reasonable accommodation is a device or service
modification that will alow the disabled person to receive a provider's benefits. An undue hardship is a burden on the program that is
not equal to the benefits of allowing that handicapped person's participation.

A handicapped person means any person who has a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more mgjor life
activities, has arecord of such an impairment, or is regarded as having such an impairment.

In addition, Section 504 requires "program accessibility," which may mean building accessibility, outreach, or other measures that
allow for full participation of the handicapped individual. In determining program accessibility, the program or activity will be viewed

in its entirety. In choosing a method of meeting accessibility requirements, the provider shall give priority to those methods that offer a
person who is disabled services that are provided in the most integrated setting appropriate.

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

Under Title 111 of the ADA of 1990, any provider that operates an existing public accommodation has four specific requirements:

1. Remove barriers to make his or her goods and services available to and usable by people with disabilities to the extent that it is
readily achievable to do so (i.e., to the extent that needed changes can be accomplished without much difficulty or expense).
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2. Provide auxiliary aids and services so that people with sensory or cognitive disabilities have access to effective means of
communication, unless doing so would fundamentally alter the operation or result in undue burdens.

3. Modify any policies, practices, or procedures that may be discriminatory or have a discriminatory effect, unless doing so would
fundamentally alter the nature of the goods, services, facilities, or accommodations.

4. Ensure that there are no unnecessary eligibility criteria that tend to screen out or segregate individuals with disabilities or limit
their full and equal enjoyment of the place of public accommodation.

Age Discrimination Act of 1975

The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 prohibits discrimination on the basis of age in programs and activities receiving federa financial
assistance. The Act, which applies to all ages, permits the use of certain age distinctions and factors other than age that meet the Act's
requirements.

Contracted Staff

Under afew circumstances (e.g., personal care, case management services), providers may contract with non-Medicaid certified
agencies for services. Providers are legally, programmatically, and fiscally responsible for the services provided by their contractors
and their contractor's services.

When contracting services, providers are required to monitor the contracted agency to ensure that the agency is meeting member
needs and adhering to ForwardHealth requirements.

Providers are also responsible for informing a contracted agency of ForwardHealth requirements. Providers should refer those with
whom they contract for services to ForwardHealth publications for program policies and procedures. ForwardHealth references and
publications include, but are not limited to, the following:

. Wisconsin Administrative Code.
. ForwardHealth Updates.
. The Online Handbook.

Providers should encourage contracted agencies to visit the ForwardHealth Portal regularly for the most current information.

Examples of Ongoing Responsibilities

Responsibilities for which providers are held accountable are described throughout the Online Handbook. Medicaid-certified
providers have responsibilities that include, but are not limited to, the following:

. Providing the same level and quality of care to ForwardHealth members as private-pay patients.

. Complying with all state and federal laws related to ForwardHealth.

. Obtaining PA for services, when required.

. Notifying members in advance if a serviceis not covered by ForwardHealth and the provider intends to collect payment from
the member for the service.

. Maintaining accurate medica and billing records.

. Retaining preparation, maintenance, medical, financial records, along with other documentation, for a period of not less than
five years from the date of payment, except rural health clinic providers who are required to retain records for a minimum of six
years from the date of payment.

. Billing only for services that were actually provided.

. Allowing a member access to his or her records.

. Monitoring contracted staff.

. Accepting Medicaid reimbursement as payment in full for covered services.

. Keeping provider information (i.e., address, business name) current.

Case Management, Targeted Page 20 of 168



Wisconsin Medicaid

. Notifying ForwardHealth of changesin ownership.

. Responding to Medicaid recertification notifications.

. Safeguarding member confidentiality.

. Verifying member enrollment.

. Keeping up-to-date with changes in program requirements as announced in ForwardHealth publications.

Keeping Information Current
Types of Changes

Providers are required to notify ForwardHealth of changes, including the following:

. Address(s) — practice location and related information, mailing, PA, and/or financial.
. Telephone number, including area code.

. Business name.

. Contact name.

. Federa Tax ID number (IRS number).

. Group affiliation.

. Licensure,

. Medicare NPI for health care providers or Medicare provider number for providers of non-healthcare services.
. Ownership.

. Professiona certification.

. Provider specidlty.

. Supervisor of nonbilling providers.

Failure to notify ForwardHealth of changes may result in the following:

. Incorrect reimbursement.

. Misdirected payment.

. Claim denial.

. Suspension of payments in the event that provider mail is returned to ForwardHealth for lack of a current address.
Entering new information on a claim form or PA request is not adequate natification of change.

Address Changes

Healthcare providers who are federally reuired to have an NPI are cautioned that changes to their practice location address on file
with ForwardHealth may alter their ZIP+4 code information that is required on transactions.

Submitting Changesin Address or Status

Once certified, providers are required to submit changes in address or status as they occur, either through the Portal or on paper.
ForwardHealth Portal Submission

After establishing a provider account on the ForwardHealth Portal, providers may make changes to their demographic information
online. Changes made through the Portal instantly update the provider's information in ForwardHealth interChange. In addition, since
the provider is allowed to make changes directly to his or her information, the process does not require re-entry by ForwardHealth.
Providers should note, however, that the demographic update function of the Portal limits certain providers from modifying some

types of information. Providers who are not able to modify certain information through the Portal may make these changes using the
Provider Change of Address or Status form.
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Paper Submission

Providers must use the Provider Change of Address or Status form. Copies of old versions of this form will not be accepted and will
be returned to the provider so that he or she may complete the current version of the form or submit changes through the Portal.

Change Notification L etter

When a change is made to certain provider information, either through the use of the Provider Change of Address or Status form or
through the Portal, ForwardHealth will send a letter notifying the provider of the change(s) made. Providers should carefully review
the Provider File Information Change Summary included with the letter. If any information on this summary isincorrect, providers
may do one of the following:

. If the provider made an error while submitting information on the Portal, he or she should correct the information through the
Portal.

. If the provider submitted incorrect information using the Provider Change of Address or Status form, he or she should either
submit a corrected form or correct the information through the Portal.

. If the provider submitted correct information on the Provider Change of Address or Status form and believes an error was
made in processing, he or she can contact Provider Services to have the error corrected or submit the correct information via
the Portal.

Notify Divison of Quality Assurance of Changes

Providers licensed or certified by the DQA are required to notify the DQA of changes to physical address, changes of ownership,
and facility closures by calling (608) 266-8481.

Providers licensed or certified by the DQA are required to notify the DQA of these changes before notifying ForwardHealth. The
DQA will then forward the information to ForwardHealth.

L egal Framework

The following laws and regulations provide the legal framework for BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and Wisconsin Well Woman
Medicaid:

. Federa Law and Regulation:
v Law — United States Socia Security Act; Title X1X (42 US Code ss. 1396 and following) and Title X XI.
o Regulation — Title 42 CFR Parts 430-498 and Parts 1000-1008 (Public Health).

. Wisconsin Law and Regulation:
v Law — Wisconsin Statutes: 49.43-49.499, 49.665, and 49.473.

Laws and regulations may be amended or added at any time. Program requirements may not be construed to supersede the
provisions of these laws and regulations.

The information included in the ForwardHealth Portal applies to BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and Wisconsin Well Woman Medicaid.
BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and Wisconsin Well Woman Medicaid are administered by the DHS. Within the DHS, the DHCAA is
directly responsible for managing these programs.

Section 49.45(25), Wis. Stats. and DHS 105.51 and DHS 107.32, Wis. Admin. Code, provide the legal framework for case
management services.
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Submitting Cost Reports

The WIMCR initiative is a cost-based payment system for counties certified as Medicaid providers of community-based services that
provides additional funding for Wisconsin Medicaid while remaining cost neutral for counties.

All counties certified as Medicaid providers of community-based services are required to submit cost reports to ForwardHealth.
Cost reports are required under WIMCR for the following services provided and hilled to Wisconsin Medicaid by county providers:

. Case management services.

. Child/adolescent day treatment.

. Community support program services.

. Home health services.

. Medica day treatment services.

. Mental health crisis intervention services.

. Outpatient mental health and substance abuse services, including evaluation, psychotherapy, and substance abuse counseling
and intensive in-home mental health services for children under HealthCheck.

. Outpatient mental health and substance abuse services provided in the home and community. (The non-federal share of this
serviceis provided by the county.)

. Personal care services.

. PNCC sarvices.

. Substance abuse day treatment.

If Wisconsin Medicaid is not billed by the county for case management services, no cost report is required.

Cost Reporting Web Tool

Counties are required to submit cost reports online by using the WIMCR Web tool. After registering on the Web site, the user will be
directed to the WIMCR home page where the following information is located:

. Caertification of Medicaid Operating Deficit and Application for Distribution of Federal Financial Participation.
. Past WIMCR Cost Reports.

. The WIMCR Cost Report Instruction Manual.

. Other WIMCR reference documents.

WIMCR Initiative I nformation

For further information about the WIMCR initiative, refer to the document titled, " Questions and Answers Regarding Wisconsin
Medicaid Cost Reporting Including Medicaid Payments, CSDRB, CBMAC, and the State/County Contracts.”
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Provider Numbers

National Provider |dentifier

Health care providers are required to indicate an NPI on electronic and paper transactions submitted to ForwardHealth.
The NPI isa 10-digit number obtained through NPPES.
Providers should ensure that they have obtained an appropriate NPI to correspond to their certification.
There are two kinds of NPIs:

. Entity Type 1 NPIs are for individuals who provide health care, such as physicians, dentists, and chiropractors.

. Entity Type 2 NPIs are for organizations that provide health care such as hospitals, group practices, pharmacies, and home

health agencies.

It is possible for a provider to qualify for both Entity Type 1 and Entity Type 2 NPIs. For example, an individual physical therapist
may also be the owner of atherapy group that is a corporation and have two Wisconsin Medicaid certifications — one certification
asan individua physical therapist and the other certification as the physical therapy group. A Type 1 NPI for the individual
certification and a Type 2 NP for the group certification are required.

NPIs and classifications may be viewed on the NPPES Web site. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services Web site
includes more Type 1 and Type 2 NPI information.

Some providers hold multiple certifications with ForwardHealth. For example, a health care organization may be certified according
to the type of services their organization provides (e.g., physician group, therapy group, home health agency) or the organization may
have separate certification for each practice location. ForwardHealth maintains a separate provider file for each certification that
stores information used for processing electronic and paper transactions (e.g., provider type and specialty, certification begin and end
dates). When a single NPI is reported for multiple certifications, ForwardHealth requires additional data to identify the provider and
to determine the correct provider file to use when processing transactions.

Either or both of the following additional datais required with NPl when a single NPI corresponds to multiple certifications:

. The ForwardHealth-designated taxonomy code.
. ZIP+4 code (complete, nine digits) that corresponds to the practice location address on file with ForwardHea th.

Omission of the additional required datawill cause claims and other transactions to be denied or delayed in processing.

Taxonomy Codes

Taxonomy codes are standard code sets used to provide information about provider type and specialty for the provider's
certification. Providers are required to use the taxonomy code designated by ForwardHealth when the NPI reported to
ForwardHealth corresponds to multiple certifications and the provider's practice location ZIP+4 code does not uniquely identify the
provider.

ForwardHealth designates a taxonomy code as additional data to be used to correctly match NPI to the correct provider file. The
designated taxonomy code may be different than the taxonomy code providers originally submitted to NPPES when obtaining their
NPI as not all national taxonomy code options are recognized by ForwardHealth. For example, some taxonomy codes may
correspond to provider types not certifiable with ForwardHealth, or they may represent services not covered by ForwardHealth.
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Omission of ataxonomy code when it is required as additional data to identify the provider or indicating a taxonomy code that is not
designated by ForwardHealth will cause claims and other transactions to be denied or delayed in processing.

Refer to the ForwardHealth- designated taxonomy codes for the appropriate taxonomy code for your certification.

Note: The ForwardHealth-designated taxonomy code does not change provider certification or affect reimbursement terms.

ZIP Code

The ZIP+4 code is the ZIP code of a provider's practice location address on file with ForwardHealth. Providers are reguired to use
the ZIP+4 code when the NPI reported to ForwardHealth corresponds to multiple certifications and the designated texonomy code
does not uniquely identify the provider.

Omission of the ZIP+4 code of the provider's practice location address when it is required as additional data to identify the provider
will cause claims and other transactions to be denied or delayed in processing.

Providers may verify the ZIP+4 code for their address on the U.S. Postal Service Web site.
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Provider Rights

A Comprehensive Overview of Provider Rights

Medicaid-certified providers have certain rights including, but not limited to, the following:

. Limiting the number of members they serve in a nondiscriminatory way.

. Ending participation in Wisconsin Medicaid.

. Applying for a discretionary waiver or variance of certain rules identified in Wisconsin Administrative Code.

. Collecting payment from a member under limited circumstances.

. Refusing services to a member if the member refuses or fails to present a ForwardHealth identification card. However,
possession of a ForwardHealth card does not guarantee enrollment (e.g., the member may not be enrolled, may be enrolled
only for limited benefits, or the ForwardHealth card may be invalid). Providers may confirm the current enrollment of the
member by using one of the EV S methods, including calling Provider Services.

Ending Participation

Providers other than home health agencies and nursing facilities may terminate participation in ForwardHealth according to DHS
106.05, Wis. Admin. Code.

Providers choosing to withdraw should promptly notify their members to give them ample time to find another provider.
When withdrawing, the provider is required to do the following:

. Provide awritten notice of the decision at least 30 days in advance of the termination.
. Indicate the effective date of termination.

Providers will not receive reimbursement for nonemergency services provided on and after the effective date of termination.
Voluntary termination notices can be sent to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Provider Maintenance
6406 Bridge Rd

Madison WI 53784-0006

If the provider fails to specify an effective date in the notice of termination, ForwardHealth may terminate the provider on the date the
notice is received.

Hearing Requests

A provider who wishes to contest a DHS action or inaction for which due processis required under s. 227, Wis. Stats., may request
ahearing by writing to the DHA.

A provider who wishes to contest the DHCAA's notice of intent to recover payment (e.g., to recoup for overpayments discovered in
an audit by DHCAA) is required to request a hearing on the matter within the time period specified in the notice. The request, which
must be in writing, should briefly summarize the provider's basis for contesting the DHS decision to withhold payment.

Refer to DHS 106, Wis. Admin. Code, for detailed instructions on how to file an appeal.
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If atimely request for a hearing is not received, the DHS may recover those amounts specified in its origina notice from future
amounts owed to the provider.

Note: Providers are not entitled to administrative hearings for billing disputes.

Limiting the Number of Members

If providers choose to limit the number of members they see, they cannot accept a member as a private-pay patient. Providers should
instead refer the member to another ForwardHealth provider.

Persons applying for or receiving benefits are protected against discrimination based on race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age,
disability, or association with a person with a disability.

Requesting Discretionary Waiversand Variances

In rare instances, a provider or member may apply for, and the DHCAA will consider applications for, a discretionary waiver or

discretionary waiver or variance are included in DHS 106.13, Wis. Admin. Code.

Waivers and variances are not available to permit coverage of services that are either expressly identified as noncovered or are not
expressly mentioned in HFS 107, Wis. Admin. Code.

Requirements

A request for awaiver or variance may be made at any time; however, al applications must be made in writing to the DHCAA. All
applications are required to specify the following:

. Therule from which the waiver or variance is requested.

. Thetime period for which the waiver or variance is requested.

. If the request is for a variance, the specific alternative action proposed by the provider.

. Thereasons for the request.

. Judtification that all requirements for a discretionary waiver or variance would be satisfied.

The DHCAA may also require additional information from the provider or the member prior to acting on the request.

Application
The DHCAA may grant a discretionary waiver or variance if it finds that al of the following requirements are met:

. Thewaiver or variance will not adversely affect the health, safety, or welfare of any member.

. Either the strict enforcement of a requirement would result in unreasonable hardship on the provider or on a member, or an
dternative to aruleisin the interests of better care or management. An dternative to a rule would include a new concept,
method, procedure or technique, new equipment, new personnel qualifications, or the implementation of a pilot project.

. Thewaiver or variance is consistent with all applicable state and federal statutes and federal regulations.

. Federal financial participation is available for all services under the waiver or variance, consistent with the Medicaid state plan,
the federd CM S, and other applicable federal program requirements.

. Services relating to the waiver or variance are medically necessary.

To apply for adiscretionary waiver or variance, providers are required to send their application to the following address:

Division of Hedth Care Access and Accountability
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Waivers and Variances
PO Box 309
Madison WI 53701-0309
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Recertification

An Overview

Each year approximately one-third of all Medicaid-certified providers undergo recertification. During provider recertification,
providers update their information and sign the Wisconsin Medicaid Provider Agreement and Acknowledgement of Terms of
Participation. Providers are required to complete the provider recertification process to continue their participation with Wisconsin
Medicaid. For most providers, recertification will be conducted online at the ForwardHealth Portal. Providers will be notified when
they need to be recertified and will be provided with instructions on how to complete the recertification process.

Checking the Status of a Recertification Application

Providers may check the status of their recertification on the ForwardHealth Portal by entering the ATN from the Provider
Recertification Notice and pressing " Search.”

Providers will receive one of the following status responses:

. "Approved." ForwardHealth has reviewed the recertification materials and al requirements have been met. ForwardHealth is
completing updates to provider files.

. "Awaiting Additional Info." ForwardHealth has reviewed the recertification materials and has requested additional information
from the provider. Providers will receive aletter via mail when additional materials or information are required to complete
processing of the recertification materials.

. "Awaiting Follow-On Documents." ForwardHealth requires additional paper documents to process the recertification. After
the provider has submitted recertification information online via the Portal, the final screen will list additional documents the
provider must mail to ForwardHealth. ForwardHealth cannot complete processing until these documents are received. This
status is primarily used for SMV provider recertification.

. "Denied." The provider's recertification has been denied.

. "Failure to Recertify." The provider has not recertified by the established recertification deadline.

. "In Process." The recertification materials are in the process of being reviewed by ForwardHealth.

. "Paper Requested.” The provider requested a paper recertification application and ForwardHealth has not received the paper
application yet.

. "Recert Initiated." The Provider Recertification Notice and PIN letter have been sent to the provider. The provider has not
started the recertification process yet.

. "Recertified." The provider has successfully completed recertification. There are no actions necessary by the provider.

. "Referred To DHS." ForwardHedlth has referred the provider recertification materials to the State Certification Specialist for
recertification determination.

Notification L etters

Providers undergoing recertification will receive two important letters in the mail from ForwardHealth:

. The Provider Recertification Notice. Thisis the first notice to providers. The Provider Recertification Notice contains
identifying information about the provider who is required to complete recertification, the recertification deadline, and the ATN
assigned to the provider. The ATN is used when logging in to the ForwardHealth Portal to complete recertification and also
serves as the tracking number when checking the status of the provider's recertification.

. The PIN letter. Providers will receive this notice afew days after the Provider Recertification Notice. The PIN etter will
contain a recertification PIN and instructions on logging in to the Portal to complete recertification.
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The letters are sent to the mailing address on file with Wisconsin Medicaid. Providers should read these letters carefully and keep
them for reference. The letters contain information necessary to log in to the secure Recertification area of the Portal to complete
recertification. If a provider needs to replace one of the letters, the recertification process will be delayed.

Paper Recertification Applications

Providers who do not have internet access or who are not able to complete recertification via the ForwardHealth Portal should
contact Provider Services to request a paper recertification application. Providers who request a paper application are required to
complete the recertification process on paper and not online via the Portal to avoid duplicate recertification submissions.

Recertification Completed by an Authorized
Representative

A provider has several options for submitting information to the DHS, including electronic and Web-based submission methodologies
that require the input of secure and discrete access codes but not written provider signatures.

The provider has sole responsibility for maintaining the privacy and security of any access code the provider uses to submit
information to the DHS, and any individual who submits information using such access code does so on behalf of the provider,
regardless of whether the provider gave the access code to the individual or had knowledge that the individual knew the access code
or used it to submit information to the DHS.

Recertification on the ForwardHealth Portal

L ogging in to the Secur e Recertification Area of the Portal

Once a provider has received the Provider Recertification Notice and PIN letter, the provider may log in to the Recertification area
of the ForwardHealth Portal to begin the recertification process.

The Recertification area of the Portal is not part of a Provider Portal account. Providers do not need a Provider Portal account to
participate in recertification via the Portal. Providers are not able to access the Recertification area of the Porta by logging into a
Provider Portal account; providers must use the ATN from the Provider Recertification Notice and PIN from the PIN letter to log in
to the Recertification area of the Portal.

The Portal will guide providers through the recertification process. On each screen, providers are required to complete or verify
information.

Completing Recertification

Providers are required to complete all of the recertification screens in a single session. The Portal will not save a provider's partia
progress through the recertification screens. If a provider does not complete al of the recertification screens in a single session, the
provider will be required to start over when logging in to the Recertification area of the Portal again.

It isimportant to read the final screen carefully and follow al instructions before exiting the recertification process. After exiting the
recertification process, providers will not be able to retrieve the provider recertification documents for their records.

Thefinal screen of the recertification process gives providers the option to print and save a PDF version of the recertification

information submitted to ForwardHealth. Providers whose recertification is approved immediately will aso be able to print a copy of
the approval letter and the Provider Agreement signed by the DHS.
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In other cases, the final screen will give providers additional instructions to complete recertification, such as the following:
. The recertification application requires review. Providers are mailed the approval letter and other materials when the

application is approved.
. Some providers may be required to send additional paper documentation to ForwardHealth.
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Sanctions

| ntermediate Sanctions

According to DHS 106.08(3), Wis. Admin. Code, the DHS may impose intermediate sanctions on providers who violate certain
requirements. Common examples of sanctions that the DHS may apply include the following:

. Review of the provider's claims before payment.

. Referral to the appropriate peer review organization, licensing authority, or accreditation organization.
. Redtricting the provider's participation in BadgerCare Plus.

. Requiring the provider to correct deficiencies identified in a DHS audit.

Prior to imposing any alternative sanction under this section, the DHS will issue a written notice to the provider in accordance with
DHS 106.12, Wis. Admin. Code.

Any sanction imposed by the DHS may be appealed by the provider under DHS 106.12, Wis. Admin. Code. Providers may appeal
asanction by writing to the DHA.

Case Management Audit Adjustments and Disallowances

According to DHS 106.09(2), Wis. Admin. Code, the certified case management provider is liable for the entire amount of an audit
adjustment or disallowance attributed to the provider by the federal government or DHS.

Case management providers may use the Wisconsin Medicaid Case Management Agency Self-Audit Checklist to assess their level
of compliance with case management policies and procedures. The use of this checklist is strictly voluntary.

|nvoluntary Termination

The DHS may suspend or terminate the Medicaid certification of any provider according to DHS 106.06, Wis. Admin. Code.
The suspension or termination may occur if both of the following apply:

. The DHSfinds that any of the grounds for provider termination are applicable.
. The suspension or termination will not deny members access to services.

Reasonable notice and an opportunity for a hearing within 15 days will be given to each provider whose certification is terminated by
the DHS. Refer to DHS 106.07, Wis. Admin. Code, for detailed information regarding possible sanctions.

In cases where Medicare enrollment is required as a condition of certification with Wisconsin Medicaid, termination from Medicare
results in automatic termination from Wisconsin Medicaid.

Sanctionsfor Collecting Payment from Members

Under state and federal laws, if a provider inappropriately collects payment from an enrolled member, or authorized person acting on
behalf of the member, that provider may be subject to program sanctions including termination of Medicaid certification. In addition,
the provider may aso be fined not more than $25,000, or imprisoned not more than five years, or both, pursuant to 42 USC s.
1320a-7b(d) or 49.49(3m), Wis. Stats.
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There may be narrow exceptions on when providers may collect payment from members.

Withholding Payments

The DHS may withhold full or partiadl Medicaid provider payments without prior notification if, as the result of any review or audit, the
DHS finds reliable evidence of fraud or willful misrepresentation.

"Reliable evidence" of fraud or willful misrepresentation includes, but is not limited to, the filing of criminal charges by a prosecuting
attorney against the provider or one of the provider's agents or employees.

The DHS is required to send the provider a written notice within five days of taking this action. The notice will generally set forth the
allegations without necessarily disclosing specific information about the investigation.
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Clams
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Archive Date:06/02/2010

Claims:Adjustment Requests

Allowed Claim

An allowed claim (or adjustment request) contains at least one service that is reimbursable. Allowed claims display on the Paid
Claims Section of the RA with a dollar amount greater than "0" in the allowed amount fields. Only an allowed claim, which is also
referred to asaclaimin an allowed status, may be adjusted.

Denied Claim

A claim that was completely denied is considered to be in a denied status. To receive reimbursement for a claim that was completely
denied, it must be corrected and submitted as a new claim.

Electronic

Even if the original claim was submitted on paper, providers may submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 transaction.

Provider Electronic Solutions Software

The DHCAA offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES software allows providers to submit electronic
adjustment requests using an 837 transaction. To obtain PES software, providers may download it or contact the EDI Helpdesk.

Follow-Up

Providers who believe an error has occurred or their issues have not been satisfactorily resolved have the following options:
. Submit a new adjustment request if the previous adjustment request is in an allowed status.
. Submit anew claim for the services if the adjustment request isin a denied status.

. Contact Provider Services for assistance with paper adjustment requests.
. Contact the EDI Helpdesk for assistance with electronic adjustment requests.

Paper

Paper adjustment requests must be submitted using the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request form.

Portal Claim Adjustments

Providers can submit claim adjustments via the Portal. Providers may use the search function to find the specific claim they would like
to adjust. Once found, the provider can alter the claim to reflect the desired change and resubmit it to ForwardHealth. Any claim
(excluding pharmacy) ForwardHealth has paid can be modified on the Portal and resubmitted, regardless of how the claim was
originally submitted.

Processing

Within 30 days of receipt, ForwardHealth generally reprocesses the original claim with the changes indicated on the adjustment
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request and responds on ForwardHealth remittance information.

Pur pose

After reviewing both the claim and ForwardHealth remittance information, a provider may determine that an allowed claim needs to
be adjusted. Providers may file adjustment requests for reasons including the following:

. To correct billing or processing errors.

. To correct inappropriate payments (overpayments and underpayments).

. To add and delete services.

. To supply additional information that may affect the amount of reimbursement.
. Torequest professional consultant review (e.g., medical, dental).

Providers may initiate reconsideration of an allowed claim by submitting an adjustment request to ForwardHealth.

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claim
Adjustments

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer to their companion
documents for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.
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Good Faith Claims

Definition

A good faith claim may be submitted when a claim is denied due to a discrepancy between the member's enrollment information in the
claims processing system and the member's actual enrollment. If a member presents a temporary card or an EE card, BadgerCare
Plus encourages providers to check the member's enrollment and, if the enrollment is not on file yet, make a photocopy of the
member's temporary card or EE card. If Wisconsin's EVS indicates that the member is not enrolled in BadgerCare Plus, providers
should check enrollment again in two days or wait one week to submit a claim to ForwardHealth. If the EV S indicates that the
member still is not enrolled after two days, or if the claim is denied with an enrollment-related EOB code, providers should contact
Provider Services for assistance.
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Over payments

Adjustment Request vs. Cash Refund

Except for nursing home and hospital providers, cash refunds may be submitted to ForwardHealth in lieu of an adjustment request.
However, whenever possible, providers should submit an adjustment request for returning overpayments since both of the following
are true:

. A cash refund does not provide documentation for provider records as an adjustment request does. (Providers may be
required to submit proof of the refund at a later time.)

. Providers are not able to further adjust the claim after a cash refund is done if an additional reason for adjustment is
determined.

Adjustment Requests

When correcting an overpayment through an adjustment request, providers may submit the adjustment request electronically or on
paper. Providers should not submit provider-based billing claims through adjustment processing channels.

ForwardHealth processes an adjustment request if the provider is al of the following:

. Medicaid certified on the DOS.

. Not currently under investigation for Medicaid fraud or abuse.

. Not subject to any intermediate sanctions under DHS 106.08, Wis. Admin. Code.

. Claiming and receiving ForwardHealth reimbursement in sufficient amounts to allow the recovery of the overpayment within a
very limited period of time. The period of timeis usually no more than 60 days.

Electronic Adjustment Requests

ForwardHealth will deduct the overpayment when the el ectronic adjustment request is processed. Providers should use the
companion document for the appropriate 837 transaction when submitting adjustment requests.

Paper Adjustment Requests

For paper adjustment requests, providers are required to do the following:

. Submit an Adjustment/Reconsideration Request form through normal processing channels (not Timely Filing), regardless of the
DOS.
. Indicate the reason for the overpayment, such as a duplicate reimbursement or an error in the quantity indicated on the claim.

After the paper adjustment request is processed, ForwardHealth will deduct the overpayment from future reimbursement amounts.

Cash Refunds

When submitting a personal check to ForwardHealth for an overpayment, providers should include a copy of the RA for the claim to
be adjusted and highlight the affected claim on the RA. If a copy of the RA is not available, providers should indicate the ICN, the
NPI (if applicable), and the payee ID from the RA for the claim to be adjusted. The check should be sent to the following address:

ForwardHealth
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Financia Services Cash Unit
6406 Bridge Rd
Madison WI| 53784-0004

ForwardHealth-Initiated Adjustments

ForwardHealth may initiate an adjustment when a retroactive rate increase occurs or when an improper or excess payment has been
made. ForwardHealth has the right to pursue overpayments resulting from computer or clerical errors that occurred during claims
processing.

If ForwardHedlth initiates an adjustment to recover overpayments, ForwardHealth remittance information will include details of the
adjustment in the Claims Adjusted Section of the paper RA.

Requirements

As stated in DHS 106.04(5), Wis. Admin. Code, the provider is required to refund the overpayment within 30 days of the date of
the overpayment if a provider receives overpayment for a claim because of duplicate reimbursement from ForwardHealth or other
health insurance sources.

In the case of all other overpayments (e.g., incorrect claims processing, incorrect maximum allowable fee paid), providers are
required to return the overpayment within 30 days of the date of discovery.

The return of overpayments may occur through one of the following methods:

. Return of overpayment through the adjustment request process.
. Return of overpayment with a cash refund.

. Return of overpayment with a voided claim.

. ForwardHealth-initiated adjustments.

Note: Nursing home and hospital providers may not return an overpayment with a cash refund. These providers routinely receive

retroactive rate adjustments, requiring ForwardHealth to reprocess previously paid claimsto reflect a new rate. Thisis not possible
after a cash refund is done.

Voiding Claims

Providers may void claims on the ForwardHealth Portal to return overpayments. Thisway of returning overpayments may be a more
efficient and timely way for providers as a voided claim is a complete recoupment of the payment for the entire claim. Once aclaimiis
voided, the claim can no longer be adjusted; however, the services indicated on the voided claim may be resubmitted on a new claim.
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Responses

An Overview of the Remittance Advice

The RA provides important information about the processing of claims and adjustment requests as well as additional financial
transactions such as refunds or recoupment amounts withheld. ForwardHealth provides electronic RAs to providers on their secure
ForwardHealth Portal accounts when at least one claim, adjustment request, or financial transaction is processed. RAs are generated
from the appropriate ForwardHealth program when at least one claim, adjustment request, or financial transaction is processed. An
RA is generated regardless of how aclaim or adjustment is submitted (electronically or on paper). Generaly, payment information is
released and an RA is generated by ForwardHealth no sooner than the first state business day following the financial cycle.

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain their RA.

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT format via the secure Provider area of the Portal. Providers are also able to download the
RA from their secure provider Portal account in anew CSV format.

National Provider Identifier on the Remittance Advice

Providers who have asingle NPI that is used for multiple certifications will receive an RA for each certification with the same NP
reported on each of the RAs. For instance, if a hospital has obtained a single NPI and the hospital has a clinic, alab, and a pharmacy
that are al certified by Medicaid, the clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy will submit separate claims that indicate the same NPl as the
hospital. Separate RAs will be generated for the hospital, the clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy.

Calculating Totals on the Remittance Advice for Adjusted
and Paid Claims

The total amounts for al adjusted or paid claims reported on the RA appear at the end of the adjusted claims and paid claims
sectionsin the TXT file. Pay-out amounts are in the Financial Transactions section in the CSV. ForwardHealth calculates the total by
adding the amounts for al of the claims; cutback amounts are subtracted from the allowed amount to reach the total reimbursement
for the claims.

Note: Some cutbacks that are reported in detail lines will appear as EOB codes and will not display an exact dollar amount.

Claim Number

Each claim or adjustment request received by ForwardHealth is assigned a unique claim number (also known as the ICN). However,
denied claims submitted using the NCPDP 5.1 transaction are not assigned an ICN.

Inter preting Claim Numbers

The ICN consists of 13 digits that identify valuable information (e.g., the date the claim was received by ForwardHealth, how the
claim was submitted) about the claim or adjustment request.

Claim Status

ForwardHealth generally processes claims and adjustment requests within 30 days of receipt. Providers may check the status of a
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claim or adjustment request using the AVR system or the 276/277 transaction.

If aclaim or adjustment request does not appear in claim status within 45 days of the date of submission, a copy of the original claim
or adjustment request should be resubmitted through normal processing channels.

ClaimCheck Review

ForwardHealth monitors claims for compliance with reimbursement policy using an automated procedure coding review software

known as McK esson ClaimCheck®. ClaimCheck reviews claims submitted for billing inconsistencies and errors during claims
processing. Insurance companies, Medicare, and other state Medicaid programs use similar software.

EOB codes specific to the ClaimCheck review appear in the TXT RA file and in the electronic 835 transactions.

Areas Monitored by ClaimCheck

ClaimCheck monitors claims for the following situations:

. Unbundled procedures.

. Incidental/integral procedures.

. Mutually exclusive procedures.

. Medical visit billing errors.

. Preoperative and postoperative billing errors.
. Age-related billing errors.

. Cosmetic procedures.

. Gender-related billing errors.

. Medically obsolete procedures.

. Assistant surgeon hilling errors.

. Modifier-related billing errors.

. Bilateral and duplicative procedures.

ClaimCheck will not review claims that have been denied for general hilling errors, such as an invalid member identification number or
an invalid or missing provider number. Providers will need to correct the genera hilling error and resubmit the claim, at which point
ClaimCheck will review the claim.

Unbundled Procedures

Unbundling occurs when two or more procedure codes are used to describe a procedure that may be better described by asingle,
more comprehensive procedure code. ClaimCheck considers the single, most appropriate procedure code for reimbursement when
unbundling is detected.

If certain procedure codes are submitted, ClaimCheck rebundles them into the single most appropriate procedure code. For
example, if a provider submits a claim with procedure codes 12035 (Layer of closure of wounds, 12.6 cm to 20.0 cm) and 12036
(Layer closure of wounds, 20.1 cm to 30.0 cm), ClaimCheck rebundles them to procedure code 12037 (Layer closure of wounds
over 30.0 cm).

ClaimCheck will also total billed amounts for individual procedures. For example, if the provider bills three procedures at $20, $30,
and $25, ClaimCheck rebundles them into a single procedure code, adds the three amounts, and cal cul ates the billed amount for that

rebundled code at $75. Then, ForwardHealth reimburses the provider either the lesser of the billed amounts or the maximum
alowable fee for that rebundled procedure code.

I ncidental/Integral Procedures

Case Management, Targeted Page 41 of 168



Wisconsin Medicaid

Incidental procedures are those procedures performed at the same time as a more complex primary procedure. These require few
additional provider resources and are generally not considered necessary to the performance of the primary procedure. For example,
the removal of an asymptomatic appendix is considered an incidental procedure when done during hysterectomy surgery.

Integral procedures are those procedures performed as part of a more complex primary procedure. For example, when a member
undergoes a transurethral incision of the prostate, the cystourethroscopy (procedure code 52000) is considered integral to the
performance of the prostate procedure and would be denied.

When a procedure is either incidental or integral to a major procedure, ClaimCheck considers only the primary procedure for
reimbursement.

Mutually Exclusive Procedures

Mutually exclusive procedures are procedures that would not be performed on a single member on the same day or that use different
codes to describe the same type of procedure.

For example, procedure code 58260 (Vagina hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less)and procedure code 58150 (Total abdominal
hysterectomy [corpus and cervix], with or without removal of tube[s], with or without removal of ovary[s]) are mutually exclusive —
either one or the other, but not both procedures, is performed.

When two or more procedures are mutually exclusive, ForwardHealth considers for reimbursement the procedure code with the
highest provider-billed amount and denies the other code.

Medical Visit Billing Errors

Medical visit billing errors occur if E& M services are reported separately when a substantial diagnostic or therapeutic procedure is
performed. Under CM S guidelines, most E& M procedures are not allowed to be reported separately when a substantial diagnostic
or therapeutic procedure is performed.

Medica visit edits monitor services included in CPT procedure ranges 92002-92019, 99024 (postoperative follow-up), 99026-
99058 (special services), 99201-99456 (E&M codes) and HCPCS codes S0620, S0621 (routine ophthalmological examinations).

ClaimCheck monitors medical visits based on the type of E& M service (i.e., initial or new patient; or follow-up or established patient
services) and the complexity (i.e., major or minor) of the accompanying procedure.

For example, if a provider submits procedures 22630 (Arthrodesis, posterior interbody technique, including laminectomy and/or
discectomy to prepare interspace [other than for decompression], single interspace; lumbar) and 99221 (Initial hospital care, per
day), ClaimCheck denies procedure 99221 as a visit when submitted with procedure 22630 with the same DOS. Procedure code
22630 isamajor procedure with a 90-day global surgical period.

Preoperative and Postoperative Billing Errors

Preoperative and Postoperative billing errors occur when E&M services are billed with surgical procedures during their preoperative
and postoperative periods. ClaimCheck bases the preoperative and postoperative periods on designations in the CMS National
Physician Fee Schedule.

For example, if aprovider submits procedure code 99212 (Office or outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an
established patient) with a DOS of 11/02/08 and procedure 27750 (Closed treatment of tibial shaft fracture [with or without fibular

fracture]; without manipulation) with a DOS of 11/03/08, ClaimCheck will deny procedure code 99212 as a preoperétive visit
because it is submitted with a DOS one day prior to the DOS for procedure code 27750.

Age-Related Billing Errors
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Age-related hilling errors occur when a provider bills an age-specific procedure to a patient whose age is outside the designated age
range.

For example, if a provider bills procedure code 43831 (Gastrostomy, open; neonatal, for feeding) for a 45 year-old patient,
ClaimCheck will deny the procedure based on the fact that the patient does not meet the age criteria for a neonatal procedure.

Cosmetic Procedures

Surgical procedures that are performed without a medically indicated purpose are considered to be cosmetic procedures. Most of
these procedures are requested by the member merely to improve physical appearance.

Gender-Related Billing Errors

Gender-related billing errors occur when a provider submits a gender-specific procedure for a patient of the opposite sex.
For example, if a provider submits procedure code 58150 (Total abdominal hysterectomy [corpus and cervix], with or without

removal of tube[s], with or without removal of ovary[g]) for amale, ClaimCheck will deny the procedure based on the fact that
procedure code 58150 is a femal e gender-specific procedure.

Medically Obsolete Procedures

Obsolete procedures are procedures that are no longer performed under prevailing medical standards. Claims for procedures
designated as obsolete are denied.

Assistant Surgeon Billing Errors

ClaimCheck development and maintenance of assistant surgeon values includes two designations, always and never. ClaimCheck
uses the ACS asiits primary source for determining assistant surgeon designations.

For example, if a provider bills procedure code 10040 (Acne surgery [eg, marsupialization, opening or removal of multiple milia,
comedones, cysts, pustules]) with modifier -80 (assistant surgeon), ClaimCheck determines that the procedure does not require an
assistant surgeon and denies the procedure code.

Modifier Billing Errors

ClaimCheck accepts all CPT and HCPCS modifiers and performs procedure to modifier validity checks to determine if a procedure
code is valid with a specific modifier.

Bilateral and Duplicative Procedures

ClaimCheck has identified five types of duplicate procedure billing errors that encompass duplicate procedures submitted with the
same DOS. The five types of duplicative billing errors are as follows.

. If the description of the procedure code contains the word, "bilateral," the procedure can be performed only once on asingle
DOS.

. When the description of the procedure code contains the phrase, "unilateral/bilateral," the procedure can be performed only
once on asingle DOS.

. When the description of the procedure specifies "unilateral" and there is another procedure in which the description specifies
"bilateral" performance of the same procedure, the unilateral procedure cannot be submitted more than once on a single DOS.

When the description of one procedure specifies a"single" procedure and the description of a second procedure specifies
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"multiple” procedures, the "single" procedure cannot be submitted more than once on a single DOS.

. When procedures that may be performed a specified number of times on a single DOS reach the maximum number of times,
then additional submissions of the procedure are not recommended for reimbursement.

. When a CPT or HCPCS procedure is billed more than once on a single DOS but the CPT or HCPCS procedure is not
normally billed in duplicate, the second procedure is denied.

Payments Denied as a Result of the ClaimCheck Review
Providers should take the following steps if they are uncertain about why particular services on a claim were denied:

. Review ForwardHedth remittance information for the specific reason for the denial.

. Review the claim submitted to ensure all information is accurate and complete.

. Consult current CPT and HCPCS publications to make sure proper coding instructions were followed.

. Consult current ForwardHealth publications to make sure current policy and billing instructions were followed.
. Cdll Provider Services for further information or explanation.

If aprovider disagrees with ClaimCheck's determination, the provider may resubmit the claim with supporting documentation to
Provider Service Written Correspondence. If the original claim isin an allowed status, the provider may submit an

Adjustment/Reconsideration Request, with supporting documentation and the words, "medical consultant review requested” written
on the form, to Provider Services Written Correspondence.

Cutback Fields on the Remittance Advice for Adjusted
and Paid Claims

Cutback fields indicate amounts that reduce the allowed amount of the claim. Examples of cutbacks include other insurance, member
copayment, spenddown amounts, deductibles, or patient liability amounts. Amounts indicated in a cutback field are subtracted from
the total allowed reimbursement.

Providers should note that cutback amounts indicated in the header of an adjusted or paid claim section apply only to the header. Not
all cutback fields that apply to a detail line (such as copayments or spenddowns) will be indicated on the RA; the detail line EOB
codes inform providers that an amount was deducted from the total reimbursement but may not indicate the exact amount.

Note: Providers who receive 835 transactions will be able to see al deducted amounts on paid and adjusted claims.

Electronic Remittance | nfor mation

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain their RAs. Electronic RAs on the
Portal are not be available to the following providers because these providers are not allowed to establish Portal accounts by their
Provider Agreements:

. In-state emergency providers.

. Out-of-state providers.

. Out-of-country providers.

RAs are accessible to providersin aTXT format or from a CSV file via the secure Provider area of the Portal.

Text File

The TXT format file is generated by financia payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account
under the new "View Remittance Advices' menu. RAs from the last 97 days are available in the TXT format. When a user clicks on
an RA, apop-up window displays asking if the user would like to "Open" or "Save" the file. If "Open" is chosen, the document opens
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based on the user's application associated with opening text documents. If "Save" is chosen, the "Save As’ window will open. The
user can then browse to alocation on their computer or network to save the document.

Users should be aware that "Word Wrap" must be turned off in the Notepad application. If it isnot, it will cause distorted formatting.
Also, users may need to resize the Notepad window in order to view al of the data. Providers wanting to print their files must ensure
that the "Page Setup” application is set to the "Landscape” setting; otherwise the printed document will not contain all the information.

Comma-Separ ated Values Downloadable File

A CSV fileis afile format accepted by awide range of computer software programs. Downloadable CSV -formatted RAs allow
users the benefits of building a customized RA specific to their use and saving the file to their computer. The CSV file on a provider's
Porta appears as linear text separated by commas until it is downloaded into a compatible software program. Once downloaded, the
file may be saved to a user's computer and the data manipulated, as desired.

To access the CSV file, providers should select the new "View Remittance Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home
page.

The CSV files are generated per financial payer and listed by RA number and RA date. A separate CSV fileislisted for the last 10
RAs. Providers can select specific sections of the RA by date to download making the information easy to read and organize.

The CSV file may be downloaded into a Microsoft Office Excel spreadsheet or into another compatible software program, such as
Microsoft Office Access or OpenOffice 2.2.1. OpenOfficeis a free software program obtainable from the Internet. Google Docs
and ZDNet also offer free spreadsheet applications. Microsoft Office Excel, awidely used program, is a spreadsheet application for
Microsoft Windows and Mac OS X. For maximum file capabilities when downloading the CSV file, the 1995 Office Excel for
Windows (Version 7.0) included in Office 95 or a newer version is recommended. Earlier versions of Microsoft Office Excel will
work with the CSV file; however, files exceeding 65,000 lines may need to be split into smaller files when downloading using earlier
versions. Microsoft Office Access can manage larger data files.

The CSV User Guide includes instructions about Microsoft Office Excel functions that can be used to manipulate RA data
downloaded from the CSV file.

835

Electronic remittance information may be obtained using the 835 transaction. It provides useful information regarding the processing
of claims and adjustment requests, which includes the status or action taken on a claim, claim detail, adjustment, or adjustment detail
for al claims and adjustments processed that week, regardless of whether they are reimbursed or denied. However, aclaim
submitted by a pharmacy using the NCPDP 5.1 transaction will not appear on remittance information if the claim is denied by
ForwardHealth. ForwardHealth releases payment information to the 835 no sooner than on the first state business day following the
financia cycle.

Provider Electronic Solutions Software
The DHCAA offers electronic billing software at no cost to the provider. The PES software alows providers to download the 835

transaction. To obtain PES software, providers may request the software through the ForwardHealth Portal. Providers may aso
obtain the software by contacting the EDI Hel pdesk.

Explanation of Benefit Codesin the Claim Header and in
the Detail Lines

EOB codes are four-digit numeric codes specific to ForwardHealth that correspond to a printed message about the status or action
taken on aclaim, claim detail, adjustment, or adjustment detail.
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The claim processing sections of the RA report EOBs for the claim header information and detail lines, as appropriate. Header
information is a summary of the information from the claim, such as the DOS that the claim covers or the total amount paid for the
claim. Detail lines report information from the claim details, such as specific procedure codes or revenue codes, the amount billed for
each code, and the amount paid for a detail line item.

Header EOBs are listed below the claim header information and pertain only to the header information. Detail line EOBs are listed
after each detail line and pertain only to the detail line.

TEXT File
EOB codes and descriptions are listed in the RA information in the TXT file,

CSV File

EOB codes are listed in the RA information from the CSV file; however, the printed message corresponding to the codes do not
appear in the file. The EOB Code Listing matching standard EOB codes to explanation text are available on the Portal for reference.

| dentifying the Claims Reported on the Remittance
Advice

The RA reportsthe first 12 characters of the MRN and/or a PCN, aso referred to as Patient Account Number, submitted on the
origina claims. The MRN and PCN fields are located beneath the member's name on any section of the RA that reports claims
processing information.

Providers are strongly encouraged to enter these numbers on claims. Entering the MRN and/or the PCN on claims may assist
providersin identifying the claims reported on the RA.

Note: Claims processing sections for dental and drug claims do not include the MRN or the PCN.

Obtaining the Remittance Advice

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain RA. The secure Portal allows
providers to conduct business and exchange electronic transactions with ForwardHealth. A separate Portal account is required for
each financial payer.

Providers who do not have a ForwardHealth provider Portal account may reguest one.

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT format via the secure provider Portal account. The TXT format file is generated per
financial payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account under "View Remittance Advices' menu
at the top of the provider's Portal home page. RAs from the last 97 days are available in the TXT format.

Providers can also access RAsin aCSV format from their secure provider Portal account. The CSV files are generated per financial

payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account under "View Remittance Advices' menu at the
top of the provider's Portal home page. A separate CSV fileislisted for the last 10 RAs.

Overview of Claims Processing Information on the
Remittance Advice
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The claims processing sections of the RA includes information submitted on claims and the status of the claims. The claim status
designations are paid, adjusted, or denied. The RA also supplies information about why the claim was adjusted or denied or how the
reimbursement was cal culated for the payment.

The claims processing information in the RA is grouped by the type of claim and the status of the claim. Providers receive claims
processing sections that correspond to the types of claims that have been finalized during the current financial cycle.

The claims processing sections reflect the types of claims submitted, such as the following:

. Compound drug claims.

. Denta claims.

. Drug claims.

. Inpatient claims.

. Long term care claims.

. Medicare crossover ingtitutiona claims.
. Medicare crossover professiona claims.
. Outpatient claims.

. Professiona claims.

The claims processing sections are divided into the following status designations:
. Adjusted claims.

. Denied claims.
. Paid claims.

Reading Non-Claims Processing Sections of the
Remittance Advice

Address Page

Inthe TXT file, the Address page displays the provider name and "Pay to" address of the provider.

Banner M essages

The Banner Messages section of the RA contains important, time-sensitive messages for providers. For example, banner messages
might inform providers of claim adjustments initiated by ForwardHealth, claim submission deadlines, and dates of upcoming training
sessions. It is possible for each RA to include different messages, therefore providers who receive multiple RAs should read all of
their banner messages.

Banner messages appear on the TXT file, but not on the CSV file. Beginning July 1, 2010, banner messages will be posted in the
"View Remittance Advices' menu on the provider's secure Portal account.

Explanation of Benefits Code Descriptions

EOB Code Descriptions are listed in the RA information in the TXT file.

EOBs are listed in the RA information from the CSV file; however, the printed message corresponding to the codes does not appear
in the file. The EOB listing matches standard EOB codes to explanation text is available on the Portal for reference.

Financial Transactions Page
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The Financia Transactions section details the provider's weekly financia activity. Financia transactions reported on the RA include
payouts, refunds, accounts receivable, and payments for claims.

Payouts are payments made to the provider by ForwardHealth that do not correspond to a specific claim (i.e., nursing home
assessment reimbursement).

Refunds are payments made to providers for overpayments.

The Accounts Receivable section displays the accounts receivable for amounts owed by providers. The accounts receivable is set to
automatically recover any outstanding balance so that money owed is automatically recouped from the provider. If the full amount
cannot be recouped during the current financial cycle, an outstanding balance will appear under "Accounts Receivable." The "Total
Recoupment” field lists the cumulative amount recovered for the accounts receivable.

Every financial transaction that results in the creation of an accounts receivable is assigned an identification number called the
"adjustment ICN." The adjustment ICN for an adjusted claim matches the original ICN assigned to the adjusted claim. For other
financial transactions, the adjustment ICN is determined by the following formula.

Type of Character and Description Applicable Characters and
Description

Transaction — The first character indicates the type |V — Capitation adjustment
of financial transaction that created the accounts

receivable. 1— OBRA Level 1 screening
void request
2 — OBRA Nurse Aide
Training/Testing void request
Identifier — 10 additional numbers are assigned to | The identifier is used internally
complete the Adjustment ICN. by ForwardHealth.

Service Code Descriptions

The Service Code Descriptions section lists al the service codes (i.e., procedure codes or revenue codes) reported on the RA with
their corresponding descriptions.

Summary

The Summary section reviews the provider's claim activity and financial transactions with the payer (Medicaid, WCDP, or WWWP)
for the current financia cycle, the month-to-date, and the year-to-date, if applicable.

Under the "Claims Data" heading, providers can review the total number of claims that have been paid, adjusted, or denied along with
the total amount reimbursed for all paid and adjusted claims. Only WWWP providers will see amounts reported for "Claimsin
Process." Other providers will always see zeroes in these fields.

Under the "Earnings Data" heading, providers will see total reimbursement amounts for other financial transactions, such as
reimbursement for OBRA Level 1 screening, reimbursement for OBRA Nurse Aid Training/Testing, and capitation payments.

Note: HMOs should note that capitation payments are only reported in the Summary section of the RA. HMOs receive supplemental
reports of their financial transactions from ForwardHealth.

The "Earnings Data" portion also summarizes refunds and voids and reports the net payment for the current financial cycle, the month-
to-date, and the year-to-date, if applicable.
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Providers should note that the Summary section will include outstanding checks 90 days after issuance and/or payments made to lien
holders, if applicable.

Reading the Claim Adjustments Section of the Remittance
Advice

Providers receive a Claim Adjustments section in the RA if any of their claims were adjusted during the current financial cycle. A
claim may be adjusted because one of the following occurred:

. An adjustment request was submitted by the provider.

. ForwardHedlth initiated an adjustment.

. A cash refund was submitted to ForwardHealth.
In a claim adjustments section, the original claim information in the claim header is surrounded by parentheses. Information about the
adjusted claim appears directly below the original claim header information. Providers should check the Adjustment EOB code(s) for
asummary of why the claim was adjusted; other header EOBs will provide additional information.

The claim adjustments section lists detail lines only for the adjusted claim with detail line EOBs. Details from the original claim will not
be reported on the adjusted claims sections of the RA.

Note: For adjusted drug claims, only the compound drug sections include detail lines.

Below the claim header and the detail information will be located one of three possible responses with a corresponding dollar amount:
"additional payment," "overpayment to be withheld," or "refund amount applied."

An amount appears for "additional payment” if ForwardHealth owes additional monies to the provider after the claim has been
adjusted. This amount will be added to the provider's total reimbursable amount for the RA.

An amount appears for "overpayment to be withheld" if ForwardHealth determines, as the result of an adjustment to the original
claim, that the provider owes ForwardHealth monies. ForwardHealth automatically withholds this amount from payments made to the
provider during the same financial cycle or during subsequent financia cycles, if necessary. This amount also appears in the Financial
Transactions section as an outstanding balance under "Accounts Receivable.”

An amount appears for "refund amount applied” if ForwardHealth makes a payment to refund a cash receipt to a provider.

Reading the Claims Denied Section of the Remittance
Advice

Providers receive a Claims Denied section in the RA if any of their claims were denied during the current financial cycle.
In the denied claims section, providers will see the original claim header information reported along with EOB codes for the claim

header and the detail lines, as applicable. Providers should refer to the EOB Code Description section of the RA to determine why
the claim was denied.

Reading the Claims Paid Section of the Remittance
Advice
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Providers receive a Claims Paid section in the RA if any of their claims were determined payable during the current financial cycle.

Inapaid claims section, providers will see the original claim information reported along with EOB codes for both the header and the
detail lines, if applicable. Providers should refer to the EOB Code Description section of the RA for more information about how the
reimbursement amount was determined.

Remittance Advice Financial Cycles

Each financia payer (Medicaid, WCDP, and WWWP) has separate financial cycles that occur on different days of the week. RAs
are generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts after each financial cycle is completed. Therefore, RAs may be
generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts from different payers on different days of the week.

Certain financial transactions may run on a daily basis, including non-claim related payouts and stop payment reissues. Providers may
have access to the RAs generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts for these financial transactions at any time during
the week.

Remittance Advice Generated by Payer and by Provider
Certification

RAs are generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts from one or more of the following ForwardHealth financial payers:

. Wisconsin Medicaid (Wisconsin Medicaid is the financial payer for the Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, and SeniorCare
programs).

. WCDP.

. WWWP.

A separate Portal account is required for each financial payer.

Note: Each of the three payers generate separate RAs for the claims, adjustment requests, or other financia transactions submitted to
the payer. A provider who submits claims, adjustment requests, or other financial transactions to more than one of these payers may
receive several RAS.

The RA is generated per provider certification. Providers who have asingle NPI that is used for multiple certifications should be
aware that an RA will be generated for each certification, but the same NPI will be reported on each of the RAs.

For instance, a hospital has obtained a single NPI. The hospital has aclinic, alab, and a pharmacy that are all certified with
ForwardHealth. The clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy submit separate claims that indicate the same NPI as the hospital. Separate
RAs will be generated for the hospital, the clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy.

Reporting a L ost Check

To report alost check to ForwardHealth, providers are required to mail or fax aletter to ForwardHealth Financial Services.
Providers are required to include the following information in the | etter:

. Provider's name and address, including the ZIP+4 code.

. Provider'sidentification number.
v For healthcare providers, include the NPI and ForwardHeal th-issued taxonomy code.
o For non-healthcare providers, include the provider identification number.

. Check number, check date, and check amount. (This should be recorded on the RA.)

. A written request to stop payment and reissue the check.
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. The signature of an authorized financial representative. (An individual provider is considered his or her own authorized financial

representative.)
Fax the | etter to ForwardHealth at (608) 221-4567 or mail it to the following address:
ForwardHealth
Financial Services

6406 Bridge Rd
Madison WI 53784-0005

Sear ching for and Viewing All Claims on the Portal

All claims, including pharmacy and dental, will be available for viewing on the Portal.
To search and view claims on the Portal, providers may do the following:

. Go to the ForwardHealth Portal .
. Loginto the secure Provider area of the Portal.

. The most recent claims processed by ForwardHealth will be viewable on the provider's home page or the provider may select

"claim search" and enter the applicable information to search for additional claims.
. Select the claim the provider wants to view.

Sections of the Remittance Advice

The RA information in the TXT file includes the following sections:

. Address page.

. Banner messages.

. Paper check information, if applicable.
. Claims processing information.

. EOB code descriptions.

. Financial transactions.

. Service code descriptions.

. Summary.

The RA information in the CSV file includes the following sections:

. Payment.
. Payment hold.

. Service codes and descriptions.

. Financial transactions.

. Summary.

. Inpatient claims.

. Outpatient claims.

. Professiona claims.

. Medicare crossovers- Professional.
. Medicare crossovers- Ingtitutional.
. Compound Drug Claims.

. Drug claims.

. Denta claims.

. Long term care claims.

. Financial transactions.
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. Summary.

Providers can select specific sections of the RA in the CSV file within each RA date to be downloaded making the information easy
to read and to organize.

Remittance Advice Header Information

Thefirst page of each section of the RA (except the address page of the TXT file) displays the same RA header information.
The following fields are on the |eft-hand side of the header:

. Thetechnical name of the RA section (e.g., CRA-TRAN-R), which is an internal ForwardHealth designation.
. The RA number, which is a unique number assigned to each RA that is generated.

. The name of the payer (Medicaid, WCDP, or WWWP).

. The"Pay to" address of the provider. The "Pay to" addressis used for mailing purposes.

The following information is in the middle of the header:

. A description of the financia cycle.
. The name of the RA section (e.g., "Financia Transactions' or "Professiona Services Claims Paid").

The right-hand side of the header reports the following information:

. The date of the financia cycle and date the RA was generated.

. The page number.

. The"Payee ID" of the provider. A payee ID is defined as the identification number of a unique entity receiving payment for
goods and/or services from ForwardHealth. The payee ID is up to 15 characters long and may be based on a pre-existing
identification number, such as the Medicaid provider number. The payee ID is an internal ForwardHealth designation. The
Medicaid provider number will display in thisfield for providers who do not have an NPI.

. The NPI of the provider, if applicable. Thisfield will be blank for those providers who do not have an NPI.

. The number of the check issued for the RA, if applicable. The date of payment on the check, if applicable.

Verifying Accuracy of Claims Processing

After obtaining ForwardHealth remittance information, providers should compare it to the claims or adjustment requests to verify that
ForwardHealth processed elements of the claims or adjustment requests as submitted. To ensure correct reimbursement, providers
should do the following:

. ldentify and correct any discrepancy that affected the way a claim processed.
. Correct and resubmit claims that are denied.
. Submit an adjustment request for allowed claims that require a change or correction.

When posting a payment or denial to a member's account, providers should note the date on the ForwardHealth remittance

information that indicates that the claim or adjustment has finalized. Providers are required to supply thisinformation if further follow-
up actions are necessary.
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Responsibilities

Accuracy of Claims

The provider is responsible for the accuracy, truthfulness, and completeness of al claims submitted whether prepared or submitted by
the provider or by an outside hilling service or clearinghouse.

Providers may submit claims only after the service is provided.

A provider may not seek reimbursement from ForwardHealth for a noncovered service by charging ForwardHealth for a covered
service that was not actually provided to the member and then applying the reimbursement toward the noncovered service. In
addition, a provider may not seek reimbursement for two separate covered services to receive additional reimbursement over the
maximum allowed amount for the one service that was provided. Such actions are considered fraudulent.

Exceptionsto the Submission Deadline

State and federal laws provide eight exceptions to the submission deadline. According to federal regulations and DHS 106.03, Wis.
Admin. Code, ForwardHealth may consider exceptions to the submission deadline only in the following circumstances:

. Changein anursing home resident's level of care or liability amount.

. Decision made by a court order, fair hearing, or the DHS.

. Denial due to discrepancy between the member's enrollment information in ForwardHealth interChange and the member's
actual enrollment.

. Reconsideration or recoupment.

. Retroactive enrollment for persons on GR.

. Medicare denial occurs after ForwardHealth's submission deadline.

. Refund request from an other health insurance source.

. Retroactive member enrollment.

ForwardHealth has no authority to approve any other exceptions to the submission deadline.

Claims or adjustment requests that meet one of the exceptions to the submission deadline may be submitted to Timely Filing.

Submission Deadline

ForwardHealth recommends that providers submit claims at least on a monthly basis. Billing on a monthly basis allows the maximum
time available for filing and refiling before the mandatory submission deadline.

With few exceptions, state and federal laws require that providers submit correctly completed claims before the submission deadline.

Providers are responsible for resolving claims. Members are not responsible for resolving claims. To resolve claims before the
submission deadline, ForwardHealth encourages providers to use all available resources.

Claims

To receive reimbursement, claims and adjustment requests must be received within 365 days of the DOS. This deadline applies to
claims, corrected claims, and adjustmentsto claims.
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Crossover Claims

To receive reimbursement for services that are alowed by Medicare, claims and adjustment requests for coinsurance, copayment,
and deductible must be received within 365 days of the DOS or within 90 days of the Medicare processing date, whichever is later.
This deadline appliesto all claims, corrected claims, and adjustments to claims. Providers should submit these claims through normal
processing channels (not timely filing).

Usual and Customary Charges

For most services, providers are required to indicate their usual and customary charge when submitting claims. The usual and
customary charge is the provider's charge for providing the same service to persons not entitled to the program's benefits. For
providers using a sliding fee scale, the usual and customary charge is the median of the individual provider's charge for the service
when provided to non-program patients. For providers who have not established usual and customary charges, the charge should be
reasonably related to the provider's cost for providing the service.

Providers may not discriminate against BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid members by charging a higher fee for the same service than that
charged to a private-pay patient.

For services requiring a member copayment, providers should still indicate their usual and customary charge. The copayment amount
collected from the member should not be deducted from the charge submitted. When applicable, BadgerCare Plus automatically
deducts the copayment amount.

For most services, BadgerCare Plus reimburses the lesser of the provider's usual and customary charge or the maximum allowable
fee established.
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Submission

1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Completion
|nstructionsfor Case Management Services

A sample 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form is available for case management services.

Use the following claim form completion instructions, not the claim form's printed descriptions, to avoid denial or inaccurate claim
payment. Complete al required elements as appropriate. Do not include attachments unless instructed to do so.

Members enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid receive a ForwardHealth identification card. Always verify a member's
enrollment before providing nonemergency services to determine if there are any limitations on covered services and to obtain the
correct spelling of the member's name.

When submitting a claim with multiple pages, providers are required to indicate page numbers using the format "Page X of
X" in the upper right corner of the claim form.

Submit completed paper claims to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Claims and Adjustments
6406 Bridge Rd

Madison WI 53784-0002

Element 1 — Medicare, Medicaid, TRICARE CHAMPUS, CHAMPVA, Group Health Plan, FECA, Blk Lung, Other
Enter "X" in the Medicaid check box.

Element 1a— Insured's D Number
Enter the member identification number. Do not enter any other numbers or letters. Use the ForwardHealth card or the EVS to
obtain the correct member ID.

Element 2 — Patient's Name
Enter the member's last name, first name, and middle initial. Use the EV S to obtain the correct spelling of the member's name. If the
name or spelling of the name on the ForwardHealth card and the EV'S do not match, use the spelling from the EVS.

Element 3 — Patient's Birth Date, Sex

Enter the member's birth date in MM/DD/Y'Y format (e.g., February 3, 1955, would be 02/03/55) or in MM/DD/CCYY format
(e.g., February 3, 1955, would be 02/03/1955). Specify whether the member is male or female by placing an " X" in the appropriate
box.

Element 4 — Insured’'s Name

Data are required in this element for OCR processing. Any information populated by a provider's computer software is acceptable
datafor this element (e.g., "Same"). If computer software does not automatically complete this element, enter information such as the
member's last name, first name, and middle initial.

Element 5 — Patient's Address
Enter the complete address of the member's place of residence, if known.

Element 6 — Patient Relationship to Insured (not required)
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Element 7— Insured's Address (not required)

Element 8 — Patient Status (not required)

Element 9 — Other Insured's Name (not required)

Element 9a — Other Insured's Policy or Group Number (not reguired)
Element 9b — Other Insured's Date of Birth, Sex (not required)
Element 9c — Employer's Name or School Name (not required)
Element 9d — Insurance Plan Name or Program Name (not required)
Element 10a-10c — Is Patient's Condition Related to: (not required)
Element 10d — Reserved for Local Use (not required)

Element 11 — Insured's Policy Group or FECA Number (not required)
Element 11a— Insured's Date of Birth, Sex (not required)

Element 11b — Employer's Name or School Name (not required)
Element 11c — Insurance Plan Name or Program Name (not required)
Element 11d — Isthere another Health Benefit Plan? (not required)

Element 12 — Patient's or Authorized Person's Signature (not required)

Element 13 — Insured'sor Authorized Person's Signature (not required)

Element 14 — Date of Current llIness, Injury, or Pregnancy (not required)
Element 15 — If Patient Has Had Same or Similar IlIness (not required)

Element 16 — Dates Patient Unable to Work in Current Occupation (not required)

Element 17 — Name of Referring Provider or Other Source (not required)

Element 17a (not required)

Element 17b — NPI (not required)

Element 18 — Hospitalization Dates Related to Current Services (not required)

Element 19 — Reserved for Local Use (not required)
Element 20 — Outside Lab? $Char ges (not requir ed)

Element 21 — Diagnosisor Nature of Illnessor Injury
Enter the ICD-9-CM diagnosis code assigned to the target population.
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ForwardHealth accepts up to eight diagnosis codes. To enter more than four diagnosis codes:

. Enter the fifth diagnosis code in the space between the first and third diagnosis codes.

. Enter the sixth diagnosis code in the space between the second and fourth diagnosis codes.
. Enter the seventh diagnosis code in the space to the right of the third diagnosis code.

. Enter the eighth diagnosis code in the space to the right of the fourth diagnosis code.

When entering fifth, sixth, seventh, and eighth diagnosis codes, do not number the diagnosis codes (e.g., do not include a"5." before
the fifth diagnosis code).

Element 22 — Medicaid Resubmission (not required)
Element 23 — Prior Authorization Number (not required)

Element 24
The six service linesin Element 24 have been divided horizontally. Enter service information in the bottom, unshaded area of the six
service lines. The horizontal division of each service lineis not intended to alow the billing of 12 lines of service.

Element 24A — Date(s) of Service
Enter the month, day, and year for each procedure using the following guidelines:

. When hilling for one DOS, enter the date in MM/DD/YY or MM/DD/YYYY format in the "From" field.

. For assessments and case planning, if the service was performed on more than one DOS, indicate the last DOS on the claim
form.

. For ongoing monitoring and service coordination, if the service was performed on more than one DOS within the month,
indicate the last date the service was performed in each month as the DOS on the claim form.

Although a given month's ongoing monitoring may only be billed once, more than one month's ongoing monitoring maybe billed on a
single claim form. In that case, use one detail line for each month's ongoing monitoring with the DOS determined as described above.

Element 24B — Place of Service
Enter the appropriate two-digit POS code for each item used or service performed.

Element 24C — EMG (not required)

Element 24D — Procedures, Services, or Supplies
Enter the single most appropriate five-character procedure code. ForwardHealth denies claims received without an appropriate
procedure code.

Modifiers
Enter the appropriate (up to four per procedure code) modifier(s) in the "Modifier" column of Element 24D.

Element 24E — Diagnosis Pointer
Enter the number(s) that corresponds to the appropriate ICD-9-CM diagnosis code(s) listed in Element 21. Up to four diagnosis
pointers per detail may be indicated. Valid diagnosis pointers, digits 1 through 8, should not be separated by commas or spaces.

Element 24F — $ Charges
Enter the total charge for each line item.

Enter the dollar amount right justified in the dollar area of the field. Do not use commas when reporting dollar amounts. Dollar signs
should not be entered. Enter "00" in the cents area if the amount is a whole number.

Providers are to bill ForwardHealth their usua and customary charge. The usual and customary charge is the provider's charge for
providing the same service to persons not entitled to ForwardHealth benefits.
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Element 24G — Daysor Units
Enter the number of days or units. Only include a decimal when billing fractions (e.g., 1.50).

Element 24H — EPSDT/Family Plan (not required)

Element 241 — ID Qual (not required)

Element 24J — Rendering Provider ID. # (not required)

Element 25 — Federal Tax |D Number (not reguired)

Element 26 — Patient's Account No. (not required)

Optional — Providers may enter up to 14 characters of the patient'sinternal office account number. This number will appear on the
RA and/or the 835 transaction.

Element 27 — Accept Assignment? (not required)

Element 28 — Total Charge

Enter the total charges for this claim. If submitting a multiple-page claim, enter the total charge for the claim (i.e., the sum of al details

from all pages of the claim) only on the last page of the claim.

Enter the dollar amount right justified in the dollar area of the field. Do not use commas when reporting dollar amounts. Dollar signs
should not be entered. Enter "00" in the cents areaif the amount is a whole number.

Element 29 — Amount Paid (not required)

Element 30 — Balance Due

Enter the balance due as determined by subtracting the amount paid in Element 29 from the amount in Element 28. If submitting a
multiple-page claim, enter the balance due for the claim (i.e., the sum of all details from all pages of the claim minus the amount paid
by commercia insurance) only on the last page of the claim.

Enter the dollar amount right justified in the dollar area of the field. Do not use commas when reporting dollar amounts. Dollar signs
should not be entered. Enter "00" in the cents area if the amount is a whole number.

Element 31 — Signature of Physician or Supplier, Including Degreesor Credentials

The provider or authorized representative must sign in Element 31. The month, day, and year the form is signed must also be entered
in MM/DD/YY or MM/DD/CCYY format.

Note: The signature may be a computer-printed or typed name and date or a signature stamp with the date.

Element 32 — Service Facility L ocation Information (not required)

Element 32a— NPI (not required)

Element 32b (not required)

Element 33 — Billing Provider Info & Ph #

Enter the name of the provider submitting the claim and the practice location address. The minimum requirement is the provider's

name, street, city, state, and ZIP+4 code.

Element 33a— NPI
Enter the NPI of the billing provider.
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Element 33b
If an NPl was entered in Element 33a, enter qualifier "ZZ" followed by the 10-digit provider taxonomy code. Do not include a space
between the qualifier "ZZ" and the provider taxonomy code.

Attached Documentation

Providers should not submit additional documentation with a claim unless specifically requested.

Copy Claimson the ForwardHealth Portal

Providers can copy ingtitutional, professional and dental paid claims on the ForwardHealth Portal. Providers can open any paid claim,
click the "Copy" button, and all of the information on the claim will be copied over to a new claim form. Providers can then make any
desired changes to the claim form and click "Submit" to submit as a new claim. After submission, ForwardHealth will issue a response
with anew ICN aong with the claim status.

Correct Errorson Claims and Resubmit to
ForwardHealth on the Portal

Providers can view EOB codes and descriptions for any claim submitted to ForwardHealth on the Portal. The EOBs will be useful
for providers to determine why a claim did not process successfully, so the provider may correct the error online and resubmit the
claim. The EOB will appear on the bottom of the screen and will reference the applicable claim header or detail.

Direct Data Entry of Professional and Institutional Claims
on the Portal

Providers can submit professional, ingtitutional and dental claims to ForwardHealth via DDE on the Portal. DDE is an online
application that allows providers to submit claims directly to ForwardHealth. DDE is not available for dental or pharmacy claims at
thistime.

When submitting claims via DDE, required fields are indicated with an asterisk next to the field. If arequired field is left blank, the
claim will not be submitted and a message will appear prompting the provider to complete the specific required field(s). Portal help is
available for each online application screen. In addition, search functions accompany certain fields so providers do not need to look
up the following information in secondary resources.

On professional claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

. Procedure codes.

. Modifiers.

. Diagnosis codes.

. Place of service codes.

On ingtitutional claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

. Typeof bill.

. Patient status.

. Admission source.
. Admission type.
. Diagnosis codes.
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. Revenue codes.
. Procedure codes.
. Modifiers.

On denta claims, providers may search for and select the following:

. Procedure codes.

. Rendering providers.

. Areaof the ora cavity.
. Place of service.

Electronic Claims Submission

Providers are encouraged to submit claims electronically. Electronic claims submission does the foll